Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil
Project Manager

Environmental Services Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

510 547 8196 Telephone

510 547 8706 Facsimile

RECEIVED
9:13 am, Dec 28, 2011 E);(onMobiI

Alameda County
December 12, 2011 Environmental Health

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #73006/720 High Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarter 2011, dated December 12, 2011, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Cardno ERI of
Petaluma, Caﬁfomia, and details activities at the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,

NNED
@ s

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: Cardno ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2011, dated December 12, 2011

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E., SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated

Mr. Mo Mashoon, Mash Petroleum, Inc,
Mr. Victor Chu

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Cardno ERI
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Cardno ERI 201013.Q114

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek
ExxonMobil Environmental Services
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
Alameda County RO #491
INTRODUCTION

ERI

Shaping the Future®

Cardno ERI
License A/C10-611383

601 N McDowell Boulevard
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Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2011

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services (EMES), on behalf of Exxon Mobil Corporation, Cardno
ERI prepared this report detailing fourth quarter 2011 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the
subject site. Relevant plates, tables, and appendices are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site

operates as a service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging date:
Sampling dates:
Wells gauged and sampled:

Well gauged only:

Presence of NAPL:

Laboratory:

Analyses performed: EPA 8015B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8260B

10/18/11
10/18/11 and 10/19/11

MW2, MW6, MW14, MW16A, MW16B, MW17A,
MW17B, MW18A, MW18B, MW19A, MW19B

MW3
MW3 (0.13 feet measured in bailer)

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Garden Grove, California

TPHd, TPHg

BTEX

MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE,
ethanol

Australia  Belgium e Canada e Ecuador e Indonesia ® Kenya ® New Zealand e Papua New Guinea
Peru e United Kingdom e United Arab Emirates ® United States e Operations in 70 countries

Cardno
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December 12, 2011
Cardno ERI 201013.Q114 Former Exxon Service Station 73006, Oakland, Califomia

Waste disposal: 130 gallons of purge and decon water delivered
to InStrat, inc., of Rio Vista, California, on
10/28/11

REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

EMES’ remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailing, groundwater extraction, vapor
extraction, air sparging, and biosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gallons of NAPL were removed from on-site wells. In 1993, petrotraps were installed
in wells MW2, MW4, and MW6; 6.3 gallons of NAPL were removed. A GWPTS operated from January 1995 to
December 1998, an AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999, and a bio-sparge system
operated from July 2001 to June 2003. Approximately 10 pounds of TPHg and 3 pounds of benzene were
removed by the GWPTS. Approximately 5,144 pounds of TPHg and 61 pounds of benzene were removed by
the AS/SVE system.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater flow direction in the shallow zone was towards the west; the groundwater flow direction in the
deep zone was towards the north-northwest.

Dissolved-phase hydrocarbon concentrations are consistent with previous results for the site. Groundwater
monitoring well MW 3 was not sampled during the third quarter due to NAPL in the well.

Cardno ERI recommends continuing semi-monitoring and sampling during the second and fourth quarters.

LIMITATIONS

For any documents cited that were not generated by Cardno ERI, the data taken from those documents is used
“as is” and is assumed to be accurate. Cardno ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no
warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these documents.

This document was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental, geological,
and engineering practices in California at the time of investigation. No soil engineering or geotechnical
references are implied or should be inferred. The evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for this
investigation is made from a limited number of data points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from these

data points.
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December 12, 2011
Cardno ERI 201013.Q114 Former Exxon Service Station 73006, Oakland, California

Please contact Ms. Paula Sime, Cardno ERI's project manager for this site, at paula.sime@cardno.com or at
(707) 766-2000 with any questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
CANNED
CUMASE Lwny™ §C 3
Jennifer L. Lacy David R. Daniels
Senior Staff Scientist P.G. 8737
for Cardno ERI for Cardno ERI
707 766 2000 707 766 2000
Email: jennifer.lacy@cardno.com Email: david.daniels@cardno.com
cc: Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G., Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental

Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, California, 94502-6577
Mr. Mo Mashoon, Mash Petroleum, 428 13th Street, 10th Floor, Oakland, California, 94612

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E., SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated, 6620 Owens Drive,
Suite A, Pieasanton, California, 94588

Mr. Victor Chu, Property Owner, 3915 Forest Hill Avenue, Oakland, California, 94602

Enclosures:

Acronym List

Plate 1 Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2 Select Analytical Results

Plate 3 Groundwater Elevation Map — Shallow Zone

Plate 4 Groundwater Elevation Map — Deep Zone

Table 1A Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2 Well Construction Details

Appendix A Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Appendix B Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Appendix C Waste Disposal Documentation

Appendix D Field Data Sheets
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Cardno ERI 201013.Q114 Former Exxon Service Station 73006, Oakland, California

ACRONYM LIST

Ho/lL
us
1,2-DCA
acfm
AS
bgs
BTEX
CEQA
cfm
cocC
CPT
DIPE
DO
DOT
DPE
DTW
EDB
EPA
ESL
ETBE
FID
fpm
GAC
gpd
gpm
GWPTS
HvVOC
J
LEL
LPC
LRP
LUFT
LUST
MCL
MDL
mg/kg
mg/L
mg/m*
MPE
MRL
msl
MTBE
MTCA
NALI
NAPL

Micrograms per liter

Microsiemens

1,2-dichloroethane

Actual cubic feet per minute

Air sparge

Below ground surface

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
California Environmental Quality Act
Cubic feet per minute

Chain of Custody

Cone Penetration (Penetrometer) Test
Di-isopropyl ether

Dissolved oxygen

Department of Transportation
Dual-phase extraction

Depth to water

1,2-dibromoethane

Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental screening level

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
Flame-ionization detector

Feet per minute

Granular activated carbon

Gallons per day

Gallons per minute

Groundwater pump and treat system
Halogenated volatile organic compound
Estimated value between MDL and PQL (RL)
Lower explosive limit

Liquid-phase carbon

Liquid-ring pump

Leaking underground fuel tank
Leaking underground storage tank
Maximum contaminant level

Method detection limit

Milligrams per kilogram

Milligrams per liter

Milligrams per cubic meter
Multi-phase extraction

Method reporting limit

Mean sea level

Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Model Toxics Control Act

Natural attenuation indicators
Non-aqueous phase liquid

4

NEPA
NGVD
NPDES
0o&M
ORP
OSHA
OVA
P&ID
PAH
PCB
PCE
PID
PLC
POTW
ppmv
PQL
psi
PVC
QA/QC
RBSL
RCRA
RL
scfm
SSTL
STLC
SVE
SvVOC
TAME
TBA
TCE
TOC
TOG
TPHd
TPHg
TPHmMo
TPHs
TRPH
UCL
USCS
USGS
UST
VCP
VOC
VPC

National Environmental Policy Act
National Geodetic Vertical Datum

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Operations and Maintenance
Oxidation-reduction potential
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Organic vapor analyzer

Process & Instrumentation Diagram
Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon
Polychlorinated biphenyl
Tetrachloroethene or perchloroethylene
Photo-ionization detector

Programmable logic control

Publicly owned treatment works

Parts per million by volume

Practical quantitation limit

Pounds per square inch

Polyvinyl chloride

Quality assurance/quality control
Risk-based screening levels

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Reporting limit

Standard cubic feet per minute
Site-specific target level

Soluble threshold limit concentration

Soil vapor extraction

Semivolatile organic compound

Tertiary amyl methyl ether

Tertiary butyl alcohol

Trichloroethene

Top of well casing elevation; datum is msli
Total oil and grease

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent
Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
Upper confidence level

Unified Soil Classification System

United States Geologic Survey
Underground storage tank

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Volatile organic compound

Vapor-phase carbon
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Analyte Concentrations in ug/L
Sampled October 18 and 19, 2011

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons]
as diesel
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons|
as gasoline
|Benzene
IMethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
< Less Than the Stated Laboratory
Reporting Limit
ug/L Micrograms per Liter

g Hydrocarbon pattern is not consistent
with that of the specified standard.
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SELECT ANALYTICAL RESULTS

October 18 and 19, 2011
FORMER
EXXON SERVICE STATION 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATION

MW19B
-Q Groundwater Monitoring Well

RW4

& Recovery well

ASB
@ Air Sparge Well

3
Vx Destroyed Soil Vapor Extraction Well
RW7
@ Destroyed Recovery Well

MwW15
ﬂ Destroyed Groundwater Monitoring Well
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GROUNDWATER FLOW: DIRECTION:
ROSE DIAGRAM
March 11, 2003 through October 18, 2011
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

October 1, 2009 through October 18, 2011

Groundwater flow direction measured
upgradient from well MW16B.

i ;
A’ DISPENSER
J  ISLANPS

FORMER
USED-OIL

A

FO
PL

FORMER
REMEDIATION
COMPOUND

RMER DRY-CLEANING
ANT AND ED'S AUTO

PARTS

8====- Line of Equal Groundwater elevation;
datum is mean sea level

Z

SOURCE: Modified
from a map provided
by Morrow Surveying

Shaping the Future

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MAP - DEEP WELLS

October 18, 2011
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Oakland, California
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MW19B
Groundwater Monitoring Well

8.24 Groundwater elevation in feet;

datum is mean sea level
RW4
@ Recovery Well
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O Air Sparge Well

3
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Qakland, Califomnia
GwW MTBE MTBE
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (bgll)  (uglh)  (ugl) (ng/L) (ngiL) (nglL) (uglL)
Monitoring Well Samples
MW1 Prior to 04/25/89 —  Well installed. -
MW1 May 1988 - 12.87 - - - 25 --- - 240 0 5 25
MW1 04/25/89 - 12.87 7.55 5.32 No - - — - - = n_— -
MW1 04/27/89 -—- 12.87 1016 2.71 Sheen --- - - --- .- -
MW 1 09/06/89 12.87 10.88 1.99 Sheen - - --- - - wes
MW1 09/22/89 - 12.87 11.06 1.81 No - - - — --- — -- -
MW 1 11/01/89 ~- 12.87 10.82 2.05 No - - -- —— - - -
MW1 11/15/89 - 12.87 11.07 1.80 No - - - -—- - - .
MWA1 12/06/89 --- 12.87 10.33 254 No 240 630 - - 12 5.6 3.7 25
MWA1 02/20/90 - 12.87 8.81 4.06 No - - - - - - - -
MWA1 04/19/90 - 12.87 9.33 3.54 No <100 <20 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 07/03/90 -— 12.87 8.44 443 No 160 130 - - 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 07/26/90 - 12.87 8.99 3.88 No - - - - --- - - -
MWA1 08/20/90 - 12.87 9.50 3.37 No - -— -— --- - - - -
MW 1 09/19/90 --- 12.87 9.99 2.88 No --- - - - -— - -
MW1 11/27/90 - 12.87 1062 225 No <100 <50 - - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 01/17/91 -—- 12.87 1031 256 No - - - - - -
MWA1 03/26/91 12.87 7.79 5.08 No <100 <50 -—- —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 05/02/91 - 12.87 8.88 3.99 No -— - - - - - --- -
MWA1 06/20/91 -—- 12.87 9.62 3.25 No <100 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 08/07/91 -- 1287 1020 267 No - - - - - - - -
MWA1 09/17/91 --- 12.87 1040 247 No - <50 - e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 11/13/91 -- 12.87 10.20 2.67 No — - -— - — - -
MW1 12/10/91 - 12.87 1023 2.64 No <50 <50 - - 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 01/21/92 - 12.87 9.32 3.55 No - - .- - — —— -
MW1 03/25/92 — 12.87 9.30 3.57 No <50 — —_ — 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/22/92 - 12.87 8.46 4.41 No 75 110 --- - 4.9 7.9 3.7 21
MW1 09/24/92 - 12.87 9.61 3.26 No <50 <50 . - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 10/14/92 - 12.87 9.85 3.02 No - - - -- - - -
MW1 11/16/92 12.87 9.65 3.22 No - -— -- - -ee - --- -
MWA1 12/08/92 - 12.87 9.30 3.57 No 51 170 - - 10 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
MWA1 01/27/93 - 12.87 6.13 6.74 No - == - - - - - —
MW1 02/18/93 - 12.87 6.07 6.80 No - - - - - - - -
MW1 03/10/93 - 12.87 6.12 6.75 No 140 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Page 1 of 38



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomnia

TABLE 1A

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (vglL) (ng)  (uglh)  (ugh) (ngL) (ngll) (nglL) (nglt)
MW1 04/06/93 - 12.87 5.84 7.03 No --- - - - -~ _—
Mw1 05/28/93 --- 12.87 727 560 No --- --- - - --- - - -
MW1 06/10/93 - 12.87 7.40 547 No <100 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 07/17/93 -— 12.87 8.08 479 No -— - - - - - — -
MW1 08/11/93 - 12.87 854 433 No <50p <50 - - <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50
Mw1 09/01/93 - 12.87 8.80 4.07 No - - - - - - -
MW1 10/26/93 - 12.87 9.41 3.46 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/12/93 - 12.87 948  3.39 No - --- - --- - - -
MW1 12/27/93 - 12.87 8.62 4.25 No - e --- - -- - - -
MW1 01/20/94 - 12.87 9.25 3.62 No - - - - - - -— -
MWA1 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 12.87 8.60 4.27 No 70 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MW1 03/10/94 -— 12.87 8.31 4.56 No - --- - -— --- - — -
MWA1 04/22/94 - 12.87 7.95 4.92 No - - - - -- -— - -
MW 1 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 12.87 748 539 No 100 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6
MWA1 06/27/94 e 12.87 7.65 5.22 No - -— - - - - - -
Mw1 08/31/94 - 12.87 9.39 3.48 No e --- - - - -— - -
MW1 09/29/94 — 12.87 9.83 3.04 No <50 <50 --- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 10/25/94 - 1287 1019 268 No - <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/30/94 - 12.87 8.97 3.9 No - - - - - - - -
MwW1 12/27/94 - 12.87 744 543 No - -— - - - - -
MWA1 02/06/95 - 12.87 5.71 7.16 No --- <50 100 - 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 06/07/95 - 12.87 7.62 5.25 No 81 <50 35 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 09/18/95 - 12.87 1002 2.85 No 82 <50 6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 11/01/95 - 12.87 10.74 213 No 160 <50 8.9 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 02/14/96 - 12.87 7.81 5.06 No 100 <50 7.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw 1 06/19/96 - 12.87 747 540 No 93 <50 71 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 09/24/96 - 12.87 1042 245 No 83 <50 9.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 12/11/96 - 12.87 8.50 4.37 No 81 <50 7.2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/19/97 - 12.87 914 3.73 No 78 <50 6.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 06/04/97 - 12.87 9.82 3.05 No 58 <50 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 09/02/97 - 12.87 10.26  2.61 No 150 <50 5.4 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 12/02/97 - 12.87 9.32 3.556 No a8 <50 5.1 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 03/24/98 --- 12.87 644 643 No 58 <50 5.6 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw 1 06/23/98 - 12.87 9.23 3.64 No 84 <50 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 09/29/98 --- 12.87 9.91 2.96 No 61 <50 2.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/30/98 --- 12.87 9.21 3.66 No 80 <50 4.1 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 03/24/99 --- 12.87 5.53 7.34 No 64.3 <50 4.95 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWA1 06/22/99 - 12.87 739 548 No 83.5 <50 3.70 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakiand, California

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ngh) (ng)  (ugll)  (ught) {(nglL) {ngiL) (ngl) (ught)
MWA1 09/29/99 - 12.87 8.90 3.97 No 52.9 <50 4.81 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/21/99 s 12.87 8.94 3.93 No 60 <50 10 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 03/21/00 - 12.87 5.34 7.53 No - <50 4.5 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 03/30/01 --- 12.87 5.29 7.58 No 79 <50 --- -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/01/01 12.79  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mw1 03/11/02 --- 12.79 5.39 7.40 No <50.0 116 110 160 1.10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWA1 03/11/03 - 12.79 6.63 6.16 No <50 153 188 179 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/26/04 - 12.79 6.18 6.61 No 74g <50.0 -— 171 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 11/02/04 -e- 12.79 6.44 6.35 No 75g 145 .- 137 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 02/04/05 - 12.79 5.01 7.78 No 158g 132 - 120 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 05/02/05 -ee 12.79 4.66 8.13 No 386g 131 - 138 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 08/01/05 -- 12.79 5.51 7.28 No 1299 89.8 -—- 98.4 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 10/25/05 - 12.79 5.54 7.25 No <50.0 67.2 -- 84.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 01/24/06 - 12.79 4.07 8.72 No <50 7 --- 91 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWA1 04/28/06 12.79 4.01 8.78 No <47 801 - 92n <0.50n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 08/04/06 - 12.79 4.78 8.01 No 159 709 - 71.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 10/06/06 —- 12.79 7.02 5.77 No <47 701 - 98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw1 01/12/07 - 12.79  Waell inaccessible.
MW1 03/26/07 --  Well destroyed.
MW2 09/10/87 - Wellinstalled. -
MwW2 Sept 1987 -- 12.98 -— - - e 1,445 - - 233 810 56 209
MW2 May 1988 12.98 - - LPH e -— - - -— -— - -
MW2 04/25/89 - 12.98 9.27 5.44 2.16 -— - - -—- - - - -—
MwW2 07/19/89 - 12.98 10.81  3.42 1.56 - - - - - - - -
MW2 07/27/89 - 12.98 10.18 2.90 0.13 - --- - - --- - - -
MW2 09/06/89 - 12.98 10.89 2.16 0.09 - - - --- — - - -
MW2 09/22/89 --- 12.98 11.56 1.87 0.56 -— --- - - - - - -—
MW2 11/01/89 - 12.98 1085 2.20 0.09 - —_ - - --- -— --- -
MW2 11/15/89 - 12.98 11.05 1.99 0.07 - - -—- - - - --- -
MW2 12/06/89 - 12.98 1023 2.85 0.13 - - - - - - - -
MW2 02/20/90 - 12.98 8.86 4.35 0.29 - - - - -— - - -
MwW2 04/19/90 —- 12.98 9.09 3.97 0.10 - - - - - - - -
MW2 07/03/90 12.98 8.75 4.27 0.05 - - --- -—- - - - -
MW2 07/26/90 -e- 12.98 8.71 4.35 0.10 - - - - - — -— -
MW2 08/20/90 12.98 9.25 3.75 0.02 - - - - - --- - -
MW2 09/19/90 - 12.98 9.79 3.21 0.02 - - - --- - - - -
MW2 11/27/90 - 12.98 1040 264 0.07 - — - - == - - -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, California
GW MTBE MTBE
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglt) (ngl)  (uall)  (ugl) (nglL) (HglL) {ngit) (nglt)
MW2 01/17/91 --- 12.98 10.03 2.99 0.05 — —— - — e o —
MW2 03/26/91 - 12.98 8.98 4.06 0.08 - - — - - s =
MW2 05/02/91 12.98 8.73 427 0.02 — ane - - ol iz
MW2 06/20/91 - 12.98 9.11 3.89 0.02 -— - — — — -
MW2 08/07/91 - 12.98 10.00 3.01 0.04 -— ap =5 — — —
MW2 09/17/91 - 12.98 10.11 2.89 0.02 -— - — == - - — —
MW2 11/13/91 — 12.98 9.88 3.12 0.02 - - - = - —— —
Mw2 12/10/91 --- 12.98 9.02 3.98 0.03 —— -— - = —— s — —
MW2 01/21/92 -— 12.98 9.08 3.92 0.03 - = - — 5 =< - —
MW2 03/25/92 --- 12.98 6.00 7.00 0.03 — == i iz = == —
MW2 06/22/92 - 12.98 8.46 4.53 0.01[1/2 ¢.] - -— - i = = == =
MW2 09/24/92 12.98 9.08 3.90 Sheen = s i =2 a= Ao =
Mw2 10/14/92 - 12.98 9.34 3.66 0.02[1/2 c.] -— -— - —— = s e =
MW2 11/16/92 — 1298 916 3.84 0.02[12¢c] - - s =
Mw2 12/08/92 --- 12.98 8.93 407 0.02[1/2 c.] _— - e s s 2 s
Mw2 01/27/93 12.98 5.76 7.22 Sheen -— = - - s i - saia
MW2 02/18/93 - 12.98 4.21 8.78 0.01 - — - — - e . e
MwW2 03/10/93 - 12.98 6.75 6.23 Sheen o - - — e =
Mw2 04/06/93 --- 12.98 5.37 7.61 Sheen . —— — e -~ i o .
Mw2 05/28/93 - 12.98 - — [2¢c] = — — — — -
Mw2 06/10/93 - 12.98 - - [1/2¢) - - = — — — — —
MW2 07/17/93 —- 12.98 - - [2¢c] — - - - — — — —
MwW2 08/11/93 - 12.98 - [1/2¢) - - P = = — - —
Mw2 09/01/93 -— 12.98 - - [172¢] = = = o 2% — — -
Mw2 10/26/93 12.98 - Sheen Gis = - sy &= - —
MwW2 11/12/93 - 12.98 - - — it i - = = - =3
MwW2 12/27/93 - 12.98 - =S = i =i 1 o= =
Mw2 01/20/94 - 12.98 - - == o= o= e - = s ==
MW2 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 12.98 -— - - - - = =N - =E i s
Mw?2 03/10/94 -— 12.98 6.96 6.29 [8¢c.] - e ey i - - s
MW2 04/22/94 - 12.98 - - [10¢c] --- - - - --- - - -—
Mw2 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 -— 12.98 - - [5¢.) - = - . i o - -
MwW2 06/27/94 12.98 7.10 5.88 Sheen - — — - - i
Mw2 08/31/94 - 12.98 8.58 4.40 Sheen - - — - — o —
MW2 09/29/94 - 12.98 9.1 3.87 Sheen - - -— — .
Mw2 10/25/94 - 12.98 7.76 5.22 Sheen — - - - - - - o
Mw2 11/30/94 - 12.98 7.33 5.65 - — e - e - e e
MwW2 12/27/94 - 12.98 6.77 6.21 Sheen — e — == —- — — —
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, Califomia

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet)  (fest) (feet) (feet) (ugit) (ng)  (pgll)  (pgl) (nglt) (ngll) (nglt) (HglL)
Mw2 02/06/95 - 12.98 5.00 7.98 Sheen - - - -— - - -
Mw2 06/07/95 - 12.98 714 584 Sheen - — - - - -- -
Mw2 09/18/95 - 1298 1082 2.16 Sheen - - - - -— -
MW2 11/01/95 - 1298 1165 1.33 Sheen - - - - -— - - -
MW2 02/14/96 - 12.98 839 459 Sheen - - - -— - - - -
Mw2 06/19/96 - 12.98 6.55 6.43 Sheen - --- - - - - - -
Mw2 09/24/96 - 1298 1156 1.42 Sheen - - - -— - - --- -
Mw2 12/11/96 12.98 8.02 4.96 Sheen - - -— -- -
Mw2 03/19/97 - 12.98 8.63 4.35 Sheen - - - - - - - -
Mw2 06/04/97 - 1298 1057 241 Sheen - - - - - - - ---
MW2 09/02/97 1298 1151 147 Sheen - - - - - - -
Mw2 12/02/97 - 1298 1124 1.74 No 820 1,400 57 - 15 2.8 8.6 <25
MW2 03/27/98 - 12.98 6.06 6.92 No 2,000 7,400 <50 - 1,400 350 490 1,500
Mw2 06/23/98 - 1298 11.06 1.92 Sheen 2,900 180 9.5 3.2 0.55 0.92 1.3
Mw?2 09/29/98 --- 1298 1051 247 No 180 290 9.3 - <0.50 0.65 1.5 1.5
Mw2 12/30/98 - 12.98 9.83 3.15 No 700 520 16 - 17 0.96 2.6 35
Mw2 03/24/99 - 12.98 447 851 No 1,440 14,000 <40 - 1,300 336 786 3,420
Mw2 06/22/99 - 12.98 6.42 6.56 No 2,310 1,080 25.2 - 54.3 14.9 38.8 107
MW2 09/29/99 - 12.98 800 4.98 No 2,720e 517 15.4 -— 375 7.48 12.9 15.2
Mw2 12/21/99 - 12.98 8.10 4.88 No 6,300 3,200 <2 - 360 55 120 106
MW2 03/21/00 - 12.98 Waéllinaccessible.
MW2 03/30/01 - 12.98 309 989 No 510 200 — 110 7.2 <0.5 24 2.1
MwW2 11/01/01 - 13.06 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW2 03/11/02 - 13.06 3.78 9.28 No 293 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
Mw2 03/11/03 - 13.06 549 757 No 422 1,490 325 428 279 3.0 9.8 18.9
MW2 03/27/04 - 13.06 4.65 8.41 No 184g 254 - 131 6.80 0.5 <0.5 1.2
Mw2 11/02/04 - 13.06 443 8.63 No 96 52.0 - 8.00 1.40 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Mw2 02/04/05 13.06 3.32 9.74 No 372g 66.0 - 830 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 05/02/05 --- 13.06 2.74 1032 No 1959 84.2 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 08/01/05 — 13.06 299 10.07 No 344g <50.0 - 1.70 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 10/25/056 - 13.06 208 10.98 No 55.3g <50.0 - 1.22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/24/06 - 13.06 277 1029 No 170g <50 - 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 04/28/06 - 13.06 146  11.60 No 6,900m <50 - 1.4n 0.99n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 08/04/06 - 13.06 152 11.54 No 145 <50.0 - 0.820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 10/06/06 - 13.06 5.55 7.51 No 90g <50 - 21 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 01/12/07 - 13.06 5.50 7.56 No 180g g5 - 7.0 76 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW2 04/09/07 - 13.06 568 7.38 No 230g 115 8.99 1.36j <0.50 <0.50 0.62
MW2 08/06/07 - 13.06 6.15 6.91 No 160g 83 - 7.4 0.65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, California
GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) {feet) (wgL) (ng/l)  (ug)  (ugh) (ngl) (ng/L) (nglt) (ngiL)
Mw2 11/15/07 - 13.06 6.71 6.35 No 120g 140 - 13 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/02/08 - 13.06 6.20 6.86 No 430j 890 - 25 330 <5.0 <5.0 6.6
MW2 04/03/08 -— 13.06 5.10 7.96 No 230g 170 --- 13 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 1.9
MW2 07/09/08 -— 13.06 6.23 6.83 No 350g 86 - 6.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 10/01/08 - 13.06 Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/07/09 -— 13.06 Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/16/09 - 13.06 6.99 6.07 No 1,100 1,000 - 14 290 3.6 1.2 11
MW2 04/24/09 - 13.06 5.76 7.30 No 310 570 - 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MwW2 07/01/09 — 13.06 6.37 6.69 No 290 68 - 1" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MwW2 10/01/09 — 13.06 6.61 6.45 No - - --- -— - - -
MwW2 03/04/10 - 13.06 3.84 9.22 No - - - - -— - - —-
MW2 05/06/10 -— 13.06 4.10 8.96 No 680 230g - 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw2 08/06/10 - 13.06 6.10 6.96 No --- - - --- - e - ---
MwW2 11/02/10 - 13.06 6.83 6.23 No 290 240g -— 44 15 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW2 04/21/11 — 13.06 7.10 5.96 No 230 120g - 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw2 10/18/11 - 13.06 7.51 5.55 No 270 100g - 27 4.3 1.2 0.71t 3.0
MW3 09/10/87 - Waellinstalled. -
MW3 Sept 1987 - 12.92 - -— - 660 2,101 -— - 360 1,062 68 298
MW3 May 1988 - 12.92 - - - -— 8,700 -— — 3,980 280 240 600
MW3 04/25/89 —_ 12.92 757 5.43 0.08 - - - -— - - - -—
MW3 07/19/89 — 12.92 1033 314 0.66 - —_ - - - - - -
MW3 07/27/89 --- 1292 Well inaccessible.
MW3 09/06/89 -— 12.92 11.22 1.78 0.07 -— - - -— - - - e
MW3 09/22/89 - 12.92 11.38 1.78 0.28 - -— - - - — -—- -
MW3 11/01/89 - 12.92 1090 205 0.01 - - -— - - -—
MW3 11/15/89 - 12.92 1118 1.85 0.11 - -— - - - - - —
MW3 12/06/89 -— 12.92 10.29 265 Sheen - -— - -— - - - -
MW3 02/20/90 — 12.92 8.73 4.24 0.04 — - -— -— - - - —
MW3 04/19/90 - 12.92 9.20 3.81 0.09 - --- - - - - - -
MW3 07/03/90 --- 12.92 8.50 4.46 0.03 --- - - - - - --- -
MwW3 07/26/90 - 12.92 8.58 4.39 0.04 - - - - - - -— -
MW3 08/20/90 - 12.92 9.21 3.74 0.01 - - - -- — -— --- -
MW3 09/19/90 — 12.92 10.02 3.20 0.35 - -- - -— - -— —- —
MW3 11/27/90 - 12.92 10.72 256 0.42 - --- — -— - — - —
MW3 01/17/91 - 12.92 10.05 297 0.10 - - - -— - - - —
MW3 03/26/91 12.92 7.65 5.37 0.10 - - -— — - - — -—
MW3 05/02/91 ee 12.92 8.54 4.42 0.03 - — - -— --- — —- —
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

720 High Strest
Oakland, California
GW MTBE  MTBE
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (fest) (ng/L) (ngl)  (ugl)  (ugh) (wglL) (ngiL) (HglL) (ng/L)
MW3 06/20/91 — 1292 889 407 0.03 i = = s —
MW3 08/07/91 — 1292 999 297 0.03 s - = < =
MW3 09/17/91 — 1292 1032 2.80 0.22 e - =
MW3 11/13/91 - 1292 1014 299 0.24 — - —-— =
MW3 12/10/91 — 1292 1010 2.93 0.11 - i 1
MW3 01/21/92 — 1292 907 392 0.06 - — — s
MW3 03/25/92 — 1292 596 7.01 0.04 - — — — =
MW3 06/22/92 —~ 1292 807 489  0.02[1/2¢] - - - -
MW3 09/24/92 — 1292 929 365 Sheen — — —
MW3 10/14/92 — 1292 949 347  0.02[1/2¢] - - - — . —
MW3 11/16/92 — 1292 929 367 0.02[1/2¢c] —
MW3 12/08/92 — 1292 908 38  0.021/2¢] — — —
MW3 01/27/93 — 1292 565 7.29 Sheen s —
MW3 02/18/93 — 1292 463 831 Sheen > - - —
MW3 03/10/93 — 1292 553 741 Sheen = -
MW3 04/06/93 — 1292 510 784 Sheen cis — = —
MW3 05/28/93 — 1292 650 644 Sheen — —
MW3 06/10/93 — 1292 665 629 Sheen - i = -
MW3 07/17/93 — 1292 703 591 Sheen — e — - = S
MW3 08/11/93 — 1292 756 538 Sheen 3,200/140q 5,100 1,300/2,0000 12/<2.50 87/1600 47/600
MwW3 09/01/93 — 1292 820 475 0.01 - — — —
MW3 10/26/93 — 1292 888 4.06 Sheen — . - -
MW3 11/12/93 — 1292 896 3.98 Sheen - - — - - s
MW3 12/27/93 — 1282 903 391 Sheen - — - - — —
MW3 01/20/94 — 1292 824 470 Sheen — - - .
MW3 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 -~ 1292 768 526 Sheen = — - — —
MW3 03/10/94 —~ 1292 724 568 Sheen — — — — — —
MW3 04/22/94 - 1292 679 6.13 Sheen = = — - — - —
MW3 05/10/94 - 05/11/94  -— 1292 643 6.49 Sheen = = e — — -
MW3 06/27/94 — 1292 697 595 0.01 i = s = == —
MW3 08/31/94 — 1292 841 451 Sheen = = = 5 = -
MW3 09/29/94 — 1292 897 3.95 Sheen e 2 = —_ .
MW3 10/25/94 — 1292 943 349 Sheen — . =
MW3 11/28/94 —~ 1292 719 5.73 — s i - =
MW3 12/27/94 — 1292 664 628 Sheen g - — -
MW3 02/06/95 - 1292 487 805 Sheen s - — s =
MW3 06/07/95 — 1292 705 587 Sheen - = s s - = .
MW3 09/18/95 — 1292 1061 231 Sheen o az - - -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia
GwW MTBE MTBE

Well iD Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ngh) (wgl)  (pgl)  (ugl) (nglt) {nglL) (nght) (pg/L)
MW3 11/01/95 - 12.92 1158 1.34 Sheen - - - —- -— - - -
MW3 02/14/96 - 12.92 8.34 4.58 Sheen - - - - - - — -
Mw3 06/19/96 -— 12.92 6.35 6.57 Sheen -— -— -— - - - -—- -
Mw3 09/24/96 - 1292 1145 147 Sheen .- — - - — — -
MW3 12/11/96 -— 12.92 7.89 5.03 No 17,000 4,800 30 --- 340 <5.0 8.2 20
MW3 03/19/97 - 12.92 9.83 3.09 No 3,000 1,900 80 160 1 5.6 10
MW3 06/04/97 - 12.92 1043 249 No 8,000 920 11 - 15 2.8 24 <2.0
MwW3 09/02/97 - 12.92 1245 047 Sheen — -— — - - - - -
MW3 12/02/97 - 12.92 11.21 1.7 No 6,700 920 21 - 10 2.1 <1.0 2.7
MW3 03/24/98 --- 12.92 5.93 6.99 No 4,600 1,500 25 - 5,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/23/98 - 12.92 11.13 1.79 No 39,000 1,300 94 - 53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 09/29/98 - 12.92 1046 2.46 Sheen 2,600 540 <5.0 - 6.8 1.9 14 2.3
MW3 12/30/98 - 12.92 9.72 3.20 No 11,000 4,000 <50 - 74 <10 <10 <10
MW3 03/24/99 - 12.92 4.36 8.56 Sheen 3,850 2,330 <20 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Mw3 06/22/99 - 12.92 6.22 6.70 No 6,860 1,470 <10 - 492 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MW3 09/29/99 - 12.92 8.10 4,82 No 2,290e 315 <5.0 --- 11.5 3.07 <1.0 2.54
MW3 12/21/99 - 12.92 7.99 4.93 No 37,000 6,600 4 22 5 5.1 314
MW3 01/26/00 - 12.92 5.48 7.44 No 2,600g --- - - - -— - -
MW3 03/21/00 - 12.92 Waell inaccessible.
MW3 03/30/01 - 12.92 4.02 8.90 No 2,000 880 --- 300 130 <0.5 1.2 2.4
MW3 11/01/01 - 13.71  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 03/11/02 - 13.71 4.72 8.99 No 19,100 <2,500 130 175 165 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MwW3 03/11/03 - 13.71 6.23 7.48 No 1,190 887 122 119 71.9 0.8 1.1 2.0
MW3 03/26/04 - 13.71 547 8.24 No 16,500g 1,350 - 98.4 30.8 1.6 <0.5 3.8
MW3 11/02/04 - 13.71 5.30 8.41 No 3,620g 466 - 30.8 324 <0.5 <0.5 4.7
MW3 02/04/05 -- 13.71 414 9.57 No 2,850g 531 - 22.7 19.3 <0.5 0.6 1.6
MW3 05/02/05 - 13.71 3.41 10.30 No 3,940g 586 - 29.5 36.3 3.1 0.8 43
MW3 08/01/05 - 13.71 3.88 9.83 No 1,550 815 — 18.1 36.6 0.6 1.1 2.4
MW3 10/25/05 - 13.71 3.11 10.60 No 4,010g 379 -- 3.47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.01
MW3 01/24/06 - 13.71 269 11.02 No 2,200g 510 - 13 35 <1.0 21 <1.0
MW3 04/28/06 - 13.71 244 11.27 No 100g 330 - 13n 3.8n <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 08/04/06 -— 13.71 2.51 11.20 No 3,890 441 - 10.1 14.7 0.57 1.44 4,23
MW3 10/06/06 - 13.71 6.33 7.38 No 5,300j 360 - 9.7 3.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 01/12/07 - 13.71 6.20 7.51 No 4,700 300 - 9.0 3.9 <2.5 <25 <2.5
MW3 04/09/07 - 13.71 6.47 7.24 No 1,600 428 - 11.8 3.33 <0.50 0.74 4.11
MW3 08/06/07 - 13.71 6.91 6.80 No 5,200 390 - 8.1 5.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 11/15/07 - 13.71 7.47 6.24 No 7,000 290 - 6.2 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 01/02/08 - 13.71 6.87 6.84 No 19,000j 390 - 9.9 6.4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Qakland, Califomia

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (wgl) (wg)  (ugl)  (ugl) (wglL) (ug/l) (uglL) (hglL)
MwW3 04/03/08 - 13.71 5.96 7.75 No 1,200 330 -— 10 4.7 2.5 <0.50 29
MwW3 07/09/08 - 13.71 7.00 6.71 No 2,500 640 - 1 10 3.2 <0.50 1.6
Mw3 10/01/08 - 13.71 756  6.156 No 590 730 - 6.0 14 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW3 01/07/09 -— 13.71 7.61 6.10 No 6,900 760 - 59 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 3.0
MwW3 01/16/09 . 13.71 7.74 597 No - - - - = =5 — —
Mw3 04/24/09 - 13.71 647 724 No 6,700 2,200 - 12 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 33
MW3 07/01/09 - 13.71 7.06 6.66 No 1,700 390 - 4.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8
MW3 10/01/09 — 13.71 736 6.35 No - st am= - — izl = =
MW3 03/04/10 -— 13.71 464 907 No - - s - s ik s P
MwW3 05/06/10 - 13.71 4.83 8.88 No 2,700 1,300 e 8.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10
MW3 08/06/10 - 13.71 8.562 5.19 No - -ss e - s — aus R
MW3 11/02/10 - 13.71 737 634 No 1,300 1,100g - 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW3 04/21/11 - 13.71 7.67 6.04 0.04 - - - - == - = i
MW3 04/22/11 - 13.71 - - - 26,000 1,900g - 54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW3 05/02/11 - 13.71 7.62 6.09 0.05 - — - - e s ke -
MWwW3 10/18111 - 13.M 845 526 0.13 - - - - - == - -
MW4 09/10/87 -~ Wellinstalled. -
Mw4 Sept 1987 - 12.77 - - - 740 92,500 - - 70 7 10 16
Mw4 May 1988 - 12.77 - - LPH -— - - - - " i
MwW4 04/25/89 - 12.77 726 564 0.16 - - . = o s =
Mw4 07/19/89 - 1277 1032 3.03 0.72 - - - — = s =%
Mw4 07/27/89 - 12.77  Weéllinaccessible.
Mw4 09/06/89 -— 1277 1140 143 0.07 - — - - o = - s
MW4 09/22/89 - 1277 1164 1.28 0.19 - - - - — = 5o -
MW4 11/01/89 - 1277 11.00 177 Sheen - - - e i -
Mw4 11/15/89 - 1277 1118 1.67 0.10 - — = — — — — —
MW4 12/06/89 -— 1277 1025 252 Sheen - - - - —- — — o
MW4 02/20/90 -— 12.77 840 437 No - - == - - — - —
Mw4 04/19/20 - 12.77 9.04 3.75 0.03 — .- — o = = — —
MW4 07/03/80 - 12.77 8.00 477 Sheen - -- - o = i — —
Mw4 07/26/90 - 12.77 857 4.23 0.04 --- -— = - o — —
Mw4 08/20/90 - 12.77 9.08 3.70 0.01 --- -— i 523 = - = =2
MW4 09/19/90 - 12.77 9.76  3.03 0.03 - = - - = = = =
Mw4 11/27/90 - 1277 1083 2.01 0.09 - - - =B — s — e
MW4 01/17/91 - 12.77 9.96  2.97 0.20 - — — -~ i =
Mw4 03/26/91 - 12.77 6.20 6.64 0.09 - - == sis I
MwW4 05/02/91 - 12.77 750 5.30 0.04 - e X = = T - ==
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, Califomia

GW MTBE  MTBE
well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (gll)  (ugh)  (ugh) (ngiL) (nglL) (ngL) (wg/l)

Mw4 06/20/91 — 1277 779 501 0.04 - . - —
MwW4 08/07/91 — 1277 981 3.00 0.05 = — - — — —
MW4 09/17/91 - 1277 1002 283 0.10 = — - —
MwW4 11/13/91 — 1277 990 297 0.12 = - -
MwW4 12/10/91 - 1277 992 293 0.10 == —
MW4 01/21/92 — 1277 950 3.33 0.08 i = - —
MW4 03/25/92 - 1277 501 778 0.03 = = =3 — - —
MwW4 06/22/92 — 1277 734 545  0.021/2c] = 2 = — - -

MW4 09/24/92 — 1277 903 374 Sheen = — —
Mw4 10/14/92 — 1277 927 352  0.021/72c) o = - -
Mw4 11/16/92 — 1277 909 370  0.02172¢] . s = —
MwW4 12/08/92 — 1277 1024 255  0.02[1/2¢] s . —
MwW4 01/27/93 — 1277 495 7.85 0.04 s s =
MwW4 02/18/93 — 1277 489 789 0.01 - o
MW4 03/10/93 — 1277 640 637 Sheen — i e "
Mw4 04/06/93 — 1277 436 841 Sheen — — — - - e -
MW4 05/28/93 - 1277 2c] — - — - —
Mw4 06/10/93 - 1277 2c] — — — -
MW4 07/17/93 - 1277 2/5 gal. = - — —
Mw4 08/11/93 - 1277 1/4 gal. = - — — —
MW4 09/01/93 -~ 1277 1/4 gal. 25 = — — — -
MW4 10/26/93 — 1277 - = — -
MwW4 11/12/93 - 1277 s = = - .
MW4 12/27193 — 1277 — s = s . = . —
MwW4 01/20/94 — 1277 - — - - e 2 -
MW4 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 -  12.77 — [1cl] s = s oL s =
MW4 03/10/94 — 1277 712 565 8¢l = e . s
MwW4 04/22/94 — 1277 [10¢] - = = o s
MW4 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 -  12.77 5¢) s s - = =
MW4 06/27/94 - 1277 65 627 0.01 - — = i
MwW4 08/31/94 — 1277 784 493 0.02 — — — = .
MW4 09/29/94 — 1277 843 434 0.03 — e . - s
MW4 10/25/94 — 1277 924 353 Sheen — — — — -
MW4 11/30/94 - 1277 677 600 — — — .
MwW4 12127/94 — 1277 614 6863 Sheen == — — — —
MwW4 02/06/95 — 1277 487 7.9 Sheen — — — -
MW4 06/07/95 — 1277 891 586 Sheen = — - —
MW4 09/18/95 - 1277 959 3.18 Sheen = = — — . —
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

QOakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE

well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (gl (ugll)  (ugh) (Ve7/ 8] (HglL) (ngiL) (ngL)
MW4 11/01/95 1277 1152 1.25 Sheen - -
MwW4 02/14/96 w1277 856 4.21 Sheen - —
MwW4 06/19/96 1277 609 6.68 Sheen
MW4 09/24/96 e 1277 1020 257 Sheen - — -
MW4 12/11/96 - 1277 778 499 Sheen - -
MW4 03/19/97 - 1277 856 4.21 Sheen - - -
Mw4 06/04/97 — 1277 931  3.46 Sheen -
MW4 09/02/97 1277 1000 2.77 Sheen = == "= = —
MW4 12/02/97 - 1277 872 405 No 15,000 1,500 50 <25 9.7 3.0 10
MwW4 03/24/98 - 1277 579 698 No 6,400 540 38 <0.5 4.4 1.6 5.4
MW4 06/23/98 1277 850  4.27 Sheen 7,500 1,000 25 3.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW4 09/29/98 — 1277 977 3.0 Sheen 65,000 7,300 <50 <10 <10 <10 <10
MW4 12/30/98 = 1277 854  4.23 Sheen 12,000 1,000 170 <5 3.8 5.1 <25 4.1
MwW4 03/24/99 — 1277 441 836 Sheen 20,500 1,300 4.40 2.64 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW4 06/22/99 - 1277 571 706 No 9,760 1,470 <10 — 404 <25 <25 <25
MW 4 09/29/99 =F 1277 732 545 No 2,470f 589¢ 8.12 e 126 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW4 12/21/99 - 1277 758 5.9 No 230,000 2,000 <2 <0.5 0.56 1.9 18.6
MW4 01/26/00 = 1277 585 6.92 No 3,200g — -
MW4 03/21/00 - 1277 358 919 No 5,900 270 13 6.8 0.83 <0.5 36
MW4 03/30/01 = 12.77  Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 Prior to September 1987 ---  Well installed. -
MW5 Sept 1987 8.38 37.220 26,600 — 560 1,710 1,580 7,150
MW5 May 1988 - 8.38 LPH - - ==
MW5 04/25/89 8.38 806 0.32 No e - —
MW5 07/18/89 -~ Waell destroyed.
MW6 09/10/87 —  Wellinstalled.
MW6 May 1988 14.27 = - 29,300 -— 12,820 550 1,440 5,500
MW6 04/25/89 — 1427 802 625 No - s i — =
MW6 09/06/89 — 1427 1384 0.69 0.08 — e
MW6 09/22/89 — 1427 1379 054 0.07
MW6 11/01/89 1427 1278 1.49 Sheen = = =3
MW6 11/15/89 1427 1291  1.36 Sheen — =
MW6 12/06/89 - 1427 1184 243 No 4,800 9,000 370 13 2.6 430
MW6 02/20/90 1427 908 5.9 No -
MW6 04/19/90 1427 972 455 No 26,000 27,000 -— 3,000 120 490 2,100
MW6 07/03/90 1427 800 6.27 No 13,000 30,000 5,500 1,400 1,200 3,100
MW6 07/26/90 1427 870 557 No - — = - —
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (fest) (HglL) (nglL) (glt)  (ugl) (HgiL) (ngiL) (HglL) (nglL)
MW6 06/20/90 — 1427 962 465 No . -
MW6 09/19/90 — 1427 1025 402 Sheen = -
MW6 11/27/90 — 1427 1082 345 Sheen 7,600 15,000 - 4,400 120 800 2,300
MW6 01/17/91 — 1427 993 434 No - - =
MW6 03/26/91 — 1427 845 582 No <100 55,000 10,000 380 1,600 6,900
MW6 05/02/91 — 1427 890 537 No s -
MW6 06/20/91 — 1427 947 480 Sheen - =
MW6 08/07/91 — 1427 1010 447 Sheen — - - s
MW6 09/17/91 — 1427 1021 406 Sheen 17,000 - 4,500 160 890 3,100
MW6 11/13/91 — 1427 962 465 Sheen e - %
MW6 12/10/91 — 1427 959 468 Sheen 1,200 32,000 6,000 290 1,400 4,700
MW6 01/21/92 — 1427 925 502 Sheen — -
MW6 03/25/92 — 1427 688 7.39 No 2,700 21,000 - 8,000 250 1,700 5,000
MW6 06/22/92 — 1427 738 689 No 1,700 43,000 =S 11,000 150 2,100 5,000
MW6 00/24/92 — 1427 870 557 No 2,000 45,000 = 9,800 270 1,700 3,600
MW6 10/14/92 — 1427 891 536 Sheen - —
MW6 11/16/92 — 1427 875 552 No i - - s
MW6 12/08/92 — 1427 851 576 Sheen - s R = -
MW6 01/27/93 -~ 1427 569 858 No - = = - —
MW6 02/18/93 — 1427 490 945 0.10[12c] - — == = -
MW6 03/10/93 -~ 1427 607 824 005[1/4c) — - =
MW6 04/06/93 — 1427 498 929 Sheen — = = = -
MW6 05/28/93 — 1427 Bc] = == =
MW6 06/10/93 — 1427 [Bc) 38,000 130,000 - e 9,800 650 5,100 12,000
MW6 07/17/93 - 1427  — = -~ - iz 5
MW6 08/11/93 — 1427 i — =
MW6 09/01/93 N VY A— [/2c) — = =
MW6 10/26/93 - 1427 = - o =
MW6 11/12/93 -~ 1427 - = =
MW6 12/27/93 - 1427 s - = i
MW6 01/20/94 - 1427 = = — -
MW6 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 -~ 1427 - = - -
MW6 03/10/94 — 1427 782 645 [/4c] == = - -
MW6 04/22/94 B P Y A— [10c] £
MW6 05/10/94 - 05111/94  — 1427 - Bel - .
MW6 06/27/94 — 1427 777 650 Sheen ee - =
MW6 08/31/94 — 1427 902 525 Sheen - s
MW6 00/29/94 — 1427 951 476 Sheen — - - -

Page 12 of 38



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, California
GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (fest) (nglL) (mgll)  (ugll)  (ugh) (pglL) {uglL) (ugll) (nglt)
MwWe 10/25/94 14.27 9.93 4.34 Sheen - - -— --- - - ==
MW6 11/30/94 - 14.27 8.05 6.22 - - -— - - - -
MW6 12/27/94 --- 14.27 7.54 6.73 - --- - . - - - -
MW6 02/06/95 - 14.27 5.86 8.41 Sheen - - - - - -
MW6 06/07/95 - 14.27 8.07 6.20 Sheen - - --- - - - -
MW6 09/18/95 - 1427 1054 3.73 Sheen - - - - B
MwWe 11/01/95 1427 1141 2.86 Sheen --- - - - --- - - -
MWe6 02/14/96 14.27 9.17 5.10 Sheen -— --- - - - - -
MW6 06/19/96 - 14.27 7.13 714 Sheen — - - - - - -
MW6 09/24/96 1427 1124 3.03 Sheen --- - - - - - -
MwWé 12/11/96 - 14.27 9.20 5.07 No 2,900 9,100 <100 - 2,100 22 160 260
MW6 03/19/97 - 1427 1014 413 No 3,800 24,000 250 - 5,800 91 1,300 1,900
MW6 06/04/97 - 1427 1058 3.69 No 3,300 20,000 270 --- 4,400 <50 540 480
MW6 09/02/97 - 1427 11.02 3.25 No 2,100 8,100 <25 - 1,800 <25 140 170
MW6 12/02/97 - 1427 1045 3.82 No 2,300 6,800 <100 - 1,100 <20 77 74
MW6 03/24/98 - 14.27 7.09 7.18 No 3,800 20,000 <250 - 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
MW6 06/23/98 - 14.27 9.79 448 Sheen 4,100 19,000 <500 - 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
MW6 09/29/98 - 1427 1056 3.7 No 2,300 8,600 <100 -- 2,100 25 300 260
MW6 12/30/98 - 14.27 9.97 4.30 No 2,700 6,800 <125 - 1,600 <25 84 200
MW6 03/24/99 14.27 5.02 9.25 Sheen 2,670 12,600 <20 3,380 16.5 221 190
MW6 06/22/99 - 14.27 6.91 7.36 No 5,670 6,720 <40 - 2,400 <10 767 14.4
MW6 09/29/99 - 14.27 866  5.61 No 1,370f 6,310d <250 - <25 <25 133 <25
MW6 12/21/99 - 14.27 857 570 No 2,300 3,800 12 890 3.3 94 95
MW6 03/21/00 — 14.27 Wellinaccessible.
MW6 03/30/01 - 14.27 3.66 10.61 No 2,000 9,200 - <5 3,100 9.1 130 31
MW6 11/01/01 14.23  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6 03/11/02 - 14.23 4.55 9.68 No 1,460 7,660 45.0 <5.0 2,200 25.0j 410 285
MW6 03/11/03 14.23 579 844 No 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 3.2 36 19.4
MW6 03/26/04 - 14.23 5.22 9.01 No 5969 5,090 - 0.70 1,130 14.7 164 62.9
MW6 11/02/04 - 14.23 4.84 9.39 No 1,000g 4,320 <0.50 793 3.6 178 53.0
MW6 02/04/05 - 14.23 3.83 10.40 No 1,410g 3,950 <0.50 1,210 9.4 110 226
MW6 05/02/05 - 14.23 3.18 11.05 No 8529 4,900 - <0.50 755 6.6 189 20.9
MW6 08/01/05 - 14.23 3.92 10.31 No 1,290g 3,320 -— 1.20 597 5.1 64.7 475
MW6 10/25/05 - 14.23 393 10.30 No 861g 2,870 1.48 496 4.24 63.5 359
MW6 01/24/06 —- 14.23 281  11.42 No 570g 4,000 -— <5.0 590 <25 51 <25
MW6 04/28/06 --- 14.23 268 11.55 No 400g 3,600 - 2.3n 600n <12 60 <12
MW6 08/04/06 - 14.23 307 1116 No 899 4,070 - 0.920 294 4.42 741 19.9
MW6 10/06/06 - 14.23 564 8.59 No 430g,j 1,900 - <0.50 140 <12 24 <12
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, Califonia

GwW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (glt) (wgll)  (wgll)  (ngl) (mglL) (wgl) (nglL) (wglL)
MW6 01/12/07 - 14.23 582 841 No 300g 1,700 - <0.50 98 <5.0 16 <5.0
MwWe6 04/09/07 - 14.23 603 820 No 230g 2,150 -- <0.500 116 1.66 12.3 6.39
MWé 08/06/07 -— 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 190g <500 - <0.50 85 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWé 11/15/07 - 14.23 6.93 7.30 No 390g 410 - <0.50 57 <25 <2.5 <25
MWe6 01/02/08 - 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 170g,j 670 <0.50 63 <25 <25 <25
MWe6 04/03/08 - 14.23 547 876 No 340g 460 - <0.50 13 1.9 23 29
MwW6 07/09/08 - 14.23 6.50 7.73 No 290g 1,200 - <0.50 86 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW6 10/01/08 - 14.23  Well covered by asphalt.
MWé6 01/07/09 -— 14.23  Well covered by asphalt.
MW6 01/16/09 -— 14.23 7.25 6.98 No 110 200 - <0.50 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWé 04/24/09 - 14.23 5.91 8.32 No 160 450 -- <0.50 54 <0.50 0.570 <1.0
MW6 07/01/09 - 14.23 647 776 No <50 150 - <0.50 30 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MwWe 10/01/09 - 14.23 6.70 7.53 No - - - - - - -
MwWe 03/04/10 - 14.23 421  10.02 No - - - - - - - -
MW6 05/06/10 - 14.23 446 977 No 74g 480g - <0.50 38 0.57t 0.56t <1.0
MW6 08/06/10 - 14.23 607 8.16 No -— --- - - - e -—- ---
MwW6 11/02/10 - 14.23 6.92 7.31 No 84g 200g - <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWé 04/21/11 - 14.23 622 801 No 110g 420g <0.50 42 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW6 10/18/11 - 14.23 664 7.59 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW7 Prior to September 1987 -—-  Waell installed. -
Mw7 Sept 1987 - 14.84 -~ - - 1,531 2,790 - - 258 2 <2 42
MW7 May 1988 --- 14.84 - - e 19 - -— 3000 <100 <100 <100
MW7 04/25/89 - 14.84 866 6.18 No -en --- - - - -— -
Mw7 09/06/89 - 1484 11.72 312 Sheen --- - - - --- - -
MW7 09/22/89 -— 1484 1189 2695 No - - - - -— -
Mw7 12/06/89 1484 1046 4.38 No 2,500 1,700 - - 220 5.3 5 8.6
MW7 02/20/90 - 14.84 844  6.40 No - - - - - - -
MW7 04/19/90 - 14.84 954 530 No 3,500 2,700 - - 220 8.6 7 20
MW7 07/03/90 - 14.84 754 739 No 910 2,500 - - 380 13 16 35
MW7 07/26/90 - 14.84 808 6.76 No - - -- - - - - -—
MW7 08/20/90 - 14.84 882 6.02 No -— -— - - - - -— -
MW7 09/19/90 - 14.84 9.01 5.83 No - - - - - - -— -~
Mw7 11/27/90 - 14.84 954 530 No 1,300 2,300 - 630 16 32 29
MW7 01/17/91 --- 14.84 850 6.34 No - - - -— - - -
MW7 03/26/91 - 14.84 592 892 No <100 <3,500 - 420 18 17 27
MW7 05/02/91 - 14.84 7.72 7.12 No --- - -- -- - - - ---
MW7 06/20/91 - 14.84 819 6.65 No <100 3,100 - - 270 8.8 33 19
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (fest) (feet) (feet) (glL) (wgll)  (ugl)  (ugl) (ngfL) (glL) (glL) (hgl.)
MW7 08/07/91 - 14.84 8.70 6.14 No - --- -- - - -
MW7 09/17/91 - 14.84 8.77  6.07 No - 2,400 - - 390 10 16 18
MW7 11/13/91 - 14.84 8.51 6.33 No - - - —- - - -
MW7 12/10/91 - 14.84 858 6.26 No 530 1,700 - - 290 5.3 71 <0.5
MW7 01/21/92 - 14.84 8.32 6.52 No --- - - - — - -
MW7 03/25/92 - 14.84 927 557 No 760 1,500 - - 320 7.2 16 19
MW7 06/22/92 - 14.84 6.97 7.87 No 830 3,100 - — 260 5.8 21 27
MW7 09/24/92 - 14.84 8.00 6.84 No 660 3,900 - - 160 4.6 3.7 13
MW7 10/14/92 - 14.84 8.15 6.69 No - - - - s - -
MW7 11/16/92 == 14.84 7.92 6.92 No - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/08/92 - 14.84 7.75 7.09 No 540 17,000 - - 1,100 35 7 46
MW7 01/27/93 - 14.84 509 975 No -~ - -- - - - -
MW7 02/18/93 - 14.84 451 10.33 No - --- - - -~ -~ - --
MW7 03/10/93 - 14.84 478 10.06 No 640 3,500 - o 160 6.2 22 19
MW7 04/06/93 - 14.84 448 10.36 No --- - --- - -
MW7 05/28/93 - 14.84 5.44 9.40 No - - - --- -
MW7 06/10/93 — 14.84 5.60 9.24 No 570 1,600 . 140 6.5 22 61
MW7 07/17/93 == 14.84 6.33 8.51 No === - - - - - -- -
MW7 08/11/93 - 14.84 6.87 7.97 No 370/2,000q 2,700 - - 130/1400 1.3/50 13120 12/100
MW7 09/01/93 - 14.84 712 7.72 No - --- - - --- - - -
MW7 10/26/93 --- 14.84 7.67 717 No 1,000 2,500 - - 90 4.7 6.6 156
MW7 11/12/93 - 14.84 7.69 7.15 No -— - - —- - - - -
MW7 12/27/93 - 14.84 7.42 7.42 No - - - - - --- - -
MW7 01/20/94 - 14.84 8.67 617 No - - - - - - -
MW7 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 14.84 8.47 6.37 No 1,300 2,900 — - 79 5.0 8.2 21
MW7 03/10/94 --n 14.84 8.24 6.37 No - --- - — - - - -
MW7 04/22/94 - 14.84 7.95 6.89 No --- -— - --- --- - --- -
MW7 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 --n 14.84 7.53 7.31 No 1,300 2,400 - - 88 5.6 5.2 16
MW7 06/27/94 - 14.84 8.01 6.83 No o - - - - - -— -
MW7 08/31/94 - 14.84 919 565 No - - - - - --- - -
MW7 09/29/94 - 14.84 9.65 5.19 No 56 1,900 - - 71 3.1 35 7.8
MW7 10/25/94 - 14.84 9.96 4.88 No 89 1,400 - — 51 1.5 24 6.8
MW7 11/30/94 - 14.84 7.78 7.06 - - - - - - --- -
MW7 12/27/94 - 14.84 7.51 7.33 - --- - e - -
MW7 02/06/95 - 14.84 5.79 9.05 No 1,300 2,500 - - 130 <10 <10 <10
MW7 06/07/95 --- 14.84 7.73 711 No 1,200 2,400 39 - 91 5 7.6 14
MW7 06/22/95 - 14.84 6.97 7.87 No 660 3,800 - - 260 5.8 21 27
MW7 09/18/95 - 14.84 9.81 5.03 No 1,100 1,800 <25 - 17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, California

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (wg/L) (ngll)  (pgl)  (ugll) (nglt) (ug/l) (nglL) (nglL)
MW7 11/01/95 -- 14.84 10.56 4.28 No 1,700 3,000 <13 - 2.7 1 25 <2.5
MW7 02/14/96 - 14.84 8.04 6.80 No 1,200 1,900 <25 - 59 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 06/19/96 14.84 7.33 7.51 No 1,400 2,000 <25 96 <5.0 <5.0 5.6
MW7 09/24/96 - 14.84 1010 4.74 No 1,100 950 <25 - 6.8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 12/11/96 - 14.84 8.50 6.34 No 1,600 2,500 <10 -— 50 <2.0 6.4 30
MW7 03/19/97 14.84 8.88 5.96 No 840 2,700 <25 - 61 8.0 21 68
MW7 06/04/97 - 14.84 9.38 5.46 No 1,000 1,900 <2.5 - 45 <2.0 53 13
MW7 09/02/97 -—- 14.84 9.69 5.15 No 790 1,700 <2.5 - 28 2.2 <2.0 5.9
MW7 12/02/97 - 14.84 8.65 6.19 No 1,100 2,000 14 - 33 2.2 2.0 5.8
MW7 03/24/98 - 14.84 6.40 8.44 No 950 2,300 <25 s 73 <5.0 <5.0 22
MW7 06/23/98 - 14.84 8.34 6.50 No 1,600 4,700 140 - 50 <5.0 12 20
MW7 09/29/98 - 14.84 9.76 5.08 No 630 700 <5.0 - 27 1.3 2.4 53
MW7 12/30/98 - 14.84 8.86 5.98 No 1,700 1,400 <5.0 17 7.7 2.8 16
MW7 03/24/99 - 14.84 5.48 9.36 Sheen 860 1,740 6.73 - 59.2 2.76 4.33 15.1
MW7 06/22/99 14.84 6.54 8.30 No 5,330 3,250 <4.0 e 59.5 3.96 2.89 6.38
MW7 09/29/99 - 14.84 8.45 6.39 No 1,750f 1,360c,d <25 - 3.07 <25 5.02 6.32
MW7 12/21/99 - 14.84 8.39 6.45 No 4,600 2,900 <2 e 47 2 1.7 8.53
MW7 03/21/00 14.84 472  10.12 No 1,500 760 <2 -—-- 43 2 2.2 10.8
MW7 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW8 Prior to September 1987 ---  Well installed. -
MW8 Sept 1987 - 13.45 - — --- 1,325 - - 81 74 42 182
MwW8 May 1988 - 13.45 - - LPH - --- - - -
MW8 04/25/89 -- 13.45 8.31 5.67 0.66 - - - - -— - - -
MW8 07/19/89 - 13.45 1097 3.48 1.25 - - - - - - - -
MW8 07/27/89 - 13.45 10.34 317 0.08 - .- - - - - -
MW8 09/06/89 - 13.45 11.09 250 0.17 -— - - -e- - - - -
MW8 09/22/89 -— 13.45 1158 2.16 0.36 --- - - - -
MwW8 11/01/89 - 13.45 11.03 242 No - - - - - - - -
MW8 11/15/89 - 13.45 11256 221 0.01 - - - -- — -
MwW8 12/06/89 - 13.45 10.30 3.15 Sheen 34,000 42,000 -—- .- 2,600 630 210 3,700
MW8 02/20/90 - 13.45 8.00 5.46 0.01 - - -— - - - =
MW8 04/19/90 -- 13.45 8.50 4.95 No 53,000 49,000 - - 2,100 820 1,100 4,800
MW8 07/03/20 13.45 7.55 5.90 No 32,000 44,000 - - 4,000 1,500 2,000 6,300
MW8 07/26/30 -—- 13.45 7.86 5.59 No -— - - --- - -
MW8 08/20/30 --- 13.45 8.92 4.53 No - - s --- -
MW8 09/19/90 13.45 9.55 3.90 No - - - - -
MW8 11/27/90 - 13.45 1028 3.17 0.01 -- - - - - - —
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

720 High Street

Oakland, California

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (fest)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L) (Mgll)  (ugll)  (ugl) (ng/L) (HgiL) (ugit) (ng/L)
MW8 01/17/91 - 1345 997 348 Sheen = -
MW8 03/26/91 — 1345 845 500 Sheen - = iz =
MW8 05/02/91 — 1345 885 4.60 Sheen = . — = == —
MW8 06/20/91 — 1345 045 400 Sheen - - i = -
MW8 08/07/91 -~ 1345 1000 3.45 Sheen — - -
MW8 09/17/91 - 1345 1011 3.34 Sheen zis 57,000 — - 14,000 7,800 3,100 12,000
MW8 11/13/91 — 1345 963 3.82 Sheen o == - =
MwW8 12/10/91 — 1345 966 3.79 Sheen 1,400 66,000 9,500 5,000 3,100 12,000
MwW8 01/21/92 — 1345 935 410 Sheen == o -
Mws 03/25/92 — 1345 802 543 Sheen = = - ==
Mwa 06/22/92 — 1345 701 644 Sheen — - -
MW8 09/24/92 -~ 1345 833 512 Sheen = =
MwW8 10/14/92 — 1345 865 4.80 Sheen = —
MwW8 11/16/92 — 1345 827 5.8 Sheen - = —
MW8 12/08/92 — 1345 825 520 Sheen - s = -
MW8 01/27/93 - 1345 522 823 Sheen - - = -
Mws 02/18/93 - 1345 427 918 Sheen — . s e
Mws8 03/10/93 — 1345 530 8.5 Sheen - — - = =
MW8 04/06/93 — 1345 456 889 Sheen - . - - s — -
MW8 05/28/93 — 1345 562 7.83 Sheen e = =
MW8 06/10/93 - 1345 575 7.70 Sheen s — - - = -
MW8 07/17/93 — 1345 643 7.2 Sheen = = s == =
MW8 08/11/93 ~- 1345 699 646 Sheen 2,600/370q 53,000 = - 4,200/4,9000 1,300/1,6000 2,600/3,3000 7,200/8,2000
MW8 09/01/93 — 1345 733 612 Sheen = =
MW8 10/26/93 -~ 1345 798 547 Sheen - = = - - o
MW8 11/12/93 - 1345 807 538 Sheen - -
MwW8 12/27/93 — 1345 - e — - -
MW8 01/20/94 — 1345 890 455 Sheen - == s =X
MwW8 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 1345 858  4.87 Sheen - = s — -
MW8 03/10/94 — 1345 716 6.29 No - ae e
MW8 04/22/94 —~ 1345 734 6.1 Sheen = - o = - -
MW8 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 -~ 1345 7.04 6.41 Sheen — - = — -
MW8 06/27/94 - 1345 601 7.44 Sheen - o == — =
Mw8 08/31/94 — 1345 926 4.19 Sheen - -
MwW8 09/29/94 -~ 1345 976 3.89 Sheen - - =
MW8 10/25/94 ~— 1345 1005 3.40 Sheen = — - -
MW8 11/30/94 — 1345 768 577 = = — =
MW8 12/27/94 - 1345 711 634 Sheen = - o —
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  B8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (wgll)  (ugl)  (ugl) (giL) (glL) (uglL) (wgl)
Mws 02/06/95 - 13.45 539 8.06 Sheen - -— -
Mw8 06/07/95 - 13.45 753 592 Sheen - - - - - - - -
MwW8 09/18/95 - 13.45 9.84 361 Sheen - - - - - -— -— -—
Mws 11/01/95 - 13.45 10.47 2.98 Sheen - - - - - - -—
MW8 02/14/96 - 13.45 8.27 5.18 Sheen - - - - - - -
Mws 06/19/96 - 13.45 688 657 Sheen - - -— - -
Mws 09/24/96 - 1345 1013 3.32 Sheen - - - - - - - -
MwW8 12/11/96 13.45 853 492 Sheen -— - - - - -— -
MW8 03/19/97 - 13.45 9.09 436 Sheen - - - - - — - -
MwWa8 06/04/97 - 13.45 952 393 Sheen — - - — - - - -
Mw8 09/02/97 - 13.45 972 373 No 8,000 20,000 <50 - 57 <50 850 660
Mws 12/02/97 - 13.45 8.83 462 No 2,700 6,900 130 83 <10 <10 100
Mwa 03/24/98 -— 13.45 652 6.93 No 2,900 10,000 <125 - 190 <25 470 330
Mws 06/23/98 - 13.45 9.02 443 No 3,700 10,000 <50 - 140 <10 460 260
MwW8 09/29/98 - 13.45 972 373 No 3,600 12,000 130 --- 46 <10 340 190
MW8 12/30/98 - 13.45 9.06 439 No 3,000 11,000 140 - 170 <25 230 160
Mws 03/24/99 - 13.45 521 8.24 Sheen 2,250 13,000 22.6 336 53.2 415 326
MW8 06/22/99 -- 13.45 6.51 6.94 Sheen 4,010 13,000 64.9 - 174 <5.0 186 13.1
Mws 09/29/99 - 13.45 822 523 No 2,170f 5,420 <25 —- 20.4 <5.0 <5.0 38.5
Mw8 12/21/99 - 13.45 8.41 5.04 No 2,100 4,700 <2 - 190 15 160 68.2
Mws 03/21/00 - 13.45 447 898 No - 6,300 270 - 380 12 260 86
Mws 12/21/00 -~ Well destroyed.
Mw9 Prior to May 1988 --  Wellinstalled. -
MW9 May 1988 - 14.64 - - - <50 - - <0.5 1 <1 <1
MW9 04/25/89 - 14.64 825 6.39 No - - -— - - - -
MW9 09/06/89 - 14.64 Well inaccessible.
MW9 09/22/89 -- 1464 Well inaccessible.
MW9 12/06/89 - 1464 1012 452 No 110 100 - 1.8 3.7 1.4 8.8
MW9 02/20/90 - 14.64 938 526 No - - - n - -
MW9 04/19/90 - 14.64 940 525 No <100 <20 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 07/03/90 14.64 879 585 No <100 <20 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw9 07/26/90 - 14.64 870 594 No - - - - - - -
Mw9 08/20/90 -— 14.64 9.09 555 No - - - - - -
Mwo 09/19/90 - 14.64 952 512 No - - - - - - -
MW9 11/27/90 - 14.64 989 475 No - - - - -
MW9 01/17/N1 - 14.64 Wellinaccessible.
MW9 03/26/91 - 14.64 Well inaccessible.
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE
Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (HgiL) (ngll)  (ugl)  (ugl) (nglL) (pgiL) (uglt) (uglL)
MW9 05/02/91 — 14864 910 554 No - 55 = - s
MW9 06/20/91 — 1464 876 5.88 No <100 <50 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 08/07/91 — 1484 937 527 No - s &S -
MWg 09/17/91 - 1484 957 507 No - <50 o <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 11/13/91 — 1464 946 5.8 No - . 25 -
MW9 12/10/91 - 1484 930 534 No 52 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW9 01/21/92 - 1464 968 495 No — - - o s 25
MW9 03/25/92 -~ 1484 893 571 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 06/22/92 — 1484 745 749 No <50 <50 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 09/24/92 - 1464 869 595 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 10/14/92 - 1484 883 581 No - = =
MW9 11/16/92 - 14864 880 584 No - s
MW9 12/08/92 — 1484 870 594 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 01/27/93 — 1464 — — sus = = — i
MW9 02/18/93 — 1484 922 542 No = — o a2
MW9 03/10/93 — 1484 525 939 No <50 <50 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 04/06/93 - 1464 507 957 No = =i = — = s
MW9 05/28/93 -~ 1464 608 856 No - - e -
MW9 06/10/93 — 1464 627 837 No <50 <50 s £ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 07/17/93 -~ 1484 709 755 No s = = — -
MW9 08/11/93 -~ 1464 760 7.04 No <50/<50p <50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50
MW9 09/01/93 — 1484 795 6.69 No - = T -
MW9 10/26/93 — 1464 844 620 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 11/12/93 = 1464 844 620 No — =5 s o= ==
MWS 12/27/93 — 1464 837 627 No s
MW9 01/20/94 - 1464 &= v = Zu
MW 02/02/94 - 02/03/94  —  14.64 — = -
MW9 03/10/94 —-- 1464 690 7.74 No = - - o ==
MW9 04/22/94 - 1484 738 7.6 No -
MW9 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 -~ 1464 696 7.68 No == — =
MW9 06/27/94 -~ 1484 765 6.99 No - - =
MW9 08/31/94 -~ 1484 887 577 No - s P> - -
MW9 09/29/94 —-- 1464 919 545 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 10/25/94 —- 1464 966 4.98 No <50 <50 == <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 11/30/94 — 1464 B38 6.26 = . == s — —
MW9 12/27/94 — 14864 729 735 No — — —
MW9 02/06/95 — 1464 574 890 No 56 <50 = = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 06/07/95 - 1484 833 631 No 72 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B 82608 B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (MglL) (nglL) (nglt)  (pol) (nglL) (uglt) (ngiL) (ng/L)
MW9 09/18/95 — 1484 928 536 No 60 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
MW9 11/01/95 — 1464 1009 455 No 61 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 02/14/96 — 1464 626 838 No 83 <50 <25 = <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 06/19/96 -~ 1464 668 7.96 No 68 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW9 09/24/96 — 1464 972 492 No <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW9 12/11/96 —~ 1464 811 653 No 1 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 03/19/97 — 1464 772 692 No 140 <50 <25 — 0.83 <05 <05 <05
MW9 06/04/97 —~ 1464 887 577 No <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
MW9 09/02/97 — 1464 944 520 No 140 <50 <25 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
MW9 12/02/97 — 1484 843 621 No 7 <50 <25 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05
MW9 03/24/98 — 1464 584 880 No 62 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
MW9 06/23/98 — 1484 781 683 No 69 <50 <25 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW9 09/29/98 — 1464 926 538 No 52 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW9 12/30/98 -~ 1464 828 636 No 74 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW9 03/24/99 — 1464 474 990 No 71.1 b b = b b b b
MW9 06/22/99 - 1464 - — - = - - -
MW9 09/29/99 — 1464 841 623 No = & -
MW9 12/21/99 —~ 1464 820 644 No = =
MW9 03/21/00 — 1464 459 1005 No s - - -
MW9 12/21/00 -~ Waell destroyed.
MW10 Prior to 12/06/08 —  Wellinstalled.
MW 10 12/06/89 — 1405 1046 359 No <100 320 3.7 14 5.6 32
MW10 02/20/90 —~ 1405 812 503 No o -
MW 10 04/19/90 — 1405 854 551 No <100 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW10 07/03/90 — 1405 7.88 6.7 No <100 <20 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
MW 10 07/26/90 —~ 1405 819 586 No -
MW10 08/20/90 — 1405 1033 3.72 No St =
MW10 09/19/90 — 1405 949 456 No - - -
MW10 11/27/90 1405 989 4.6 No <100 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW10 01/17/91 — 1405 919 486 No s -
MW 10 03/26/91 — 1405 748 657 No <100 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 05/02/91 -~ 1405 816 5.89 No < =
MW10 06/20/91 — 1405 875 53 No <100 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
MW 10 08/07/91 — 1405 953 452 No = 5
MW10 09/17/91 — 1405 972 433 No <100 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 10 11113/91 — 1405 1002 4.03 No - -
MW10 12/10/91 — 1405 912 493 No <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Strest

Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (wg/L) (hgl)  (ugll)  (ugl) (ug/t) (ugl) (uglL) (ngiL)
MW10 01/21/92 - 14.056 8.31 5.74 No o~ - - - - - -
MW10 03/25/92 - 14.05 570 835 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW10 06/22/92 - 14.05 7.50 6.55 No <50 <50 - = <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.8
MW 10 09/24/92 - 14.05 868 537 No <50 <50 - == <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 10/14/92 - 14.05 888 517 No - - -— - - - ---
MW10 11/16/92 - 14.05 870 535 No - - - - - -
MW10 12/08/92 --- 14.05 8.31 5.74 No <560 <50 - == <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
MW10 01/27/93 -— 14.05 549  B.56 No - - -— --- - - -
MW10 02/18/93 - 14.05 426 979 No - - - - - - - -
MW 10 03/10/93 - 14.05 5.40 8.65 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 04/06/93 - 14.05 528 877 No - --- - - - - -
MW10 05/28/93 e 14.05 6.22 7.83 No - - - --- - --- - -
MW10 06/10/93 - 14.05 6.49 7.56 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2
MW10 07/17/93 14.05 6.79 7.26 No - - - - - - -
MW10 08/11/93 - 14.05 7.20 6.85 No <50/<50p <560 = <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 <0.5/<50 1.4/<50
MW10 09/01/93 -- 14.05 8.03 6.02 No - - - --- - ---
MW10 10/26/93 - 14.05 838 567 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 11/12/93 o 14.05 849 556 No - --- - - - - ---
MW10 12/27/93 - 14.05 822 5.83 No - - - --- - - - -
MW 10 01/20/94 14.05 8.40 5.65 No - - - - - -
MW10 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 . 14.05 800 6.05 No <50 <50 - —-- <0.5 1.0 <0.5 1.8
MW10 03/10/94 s 14.05 756  6.49 No - - - - - -es
MW10 04/22/94 - 14.05 7.35 6.70 No - - - - - - -
MW10 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 14.05 706 6.99 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/27/94 -~ 14.05 759 6.46 No — - - - - - - -—
MwW10 08/31/94 - 14.05 873 532 No - - - - - ---
MW10 09/29/94 - 14.05 9.07 4.98 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw10 10/25/94 - 14.05 9.4 4.64 No <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 11/30/94 - 14.05 7.62 6.43 - - — - --- - - -
MwW10 12/27/94 14.05 7.01 7.04 No -— - - - -
Mw10 02/06/95 - 14.05 5.60 8.45 No - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW10 06/07/95 14.05 7.12 6.93 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/18/95 -— 14.05 854 551 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW10 11/01/95 e 14.05 9.44 461 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW10 02/14/96 - 14.05 936 4.69 No 64 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/19/96 - 14.05 7.32 6.73 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW10 09/24/96 -— 14.05 9.07 498 No <50 <60 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/11/96 == 14.05 7.73  6.32 No 67 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (ng)  (ugl)  (ugl) (ngll) {nglL) (nglL) (ngll)
MW10 03/19/97 -~ 1405 762 643 No 51 <50 <25 o <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW 10 06/04/97 - 1405 838 567 No <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 09/02/97 — 1405 864 541 No 120 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/02/97 — 1405 722 683 No <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 03/24/98 - 1405 571 834 No <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/23/98 — 1405 723 682 No 90 <50 <25 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 09/29/08 - 1405 839 566 No <50 <50 <25 s <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW 10 12/06/98 — 1405 1046 3.59 No <100 320 4 14 6 32
MW10 12/30/98 - 1405 774 631 No 58 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 03/24/99 — 1405 474 931 No <50 <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW10 06/22/99 — 1405 - o & = - -
MW10 09/29/99 — 1405 817 588 No s -
MW10 12/21/99 — 1405 787 6.18 No . - e s -
MW 10 12/21/00 —  Well destroyed.
MW 11 Prior to 12/06/08 —  Waellinstalled.
MW 11 12/06/89 — 1355 1062 293 No <100 78 =, 5.9 6.3 <0.5 48,000
MW 11 02/20/90 — 1355 920 435 No - —
MW 11 04/19/90 -~ 1355 980 3.75 No <100 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 07/03/90 — 1355 890 465 No <100 <20 s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 07/26/90 — 1355 936 4.19 No =
MW 11 08/20/90 — 1355 990 365 No — - -
MW 11 09/19/90 - 1355 1039 3.16 No e - == -
MW 11 11/27/90 — 1355 1097 258 No <100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 01/17/91 — 1355 1076 279 No - - =
MW 11 03/26/91 - 1355 880 475 No <100 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 05/02/91 — 1355 938 417 No —
MW11 06/20/91 - 1355 1016 3.39 No <100 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 08/07/91 - 1355 1069 2.86 No = - - -
MW11 09/17/91 - 1355 10.80 275 No i <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 11/13/91 — 1355 1044 3.11 No s - -
MW11 12/10/91 —-- 1355 1084 3.07 No <50 <50 — <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 01/21/92 — 1355 1010 3.45 No — = = - -
MW 11 03/25/92 — 1355 730 825 No <50 <50 == <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 06/22/92 — 1355 902 453 No 57 84 = 15 3.1 14 9.6
MW 11 00/24/92 - 1355 991 364 No <50 <50 w <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 10/14/92 - 1355 1011 3.44 No s — == = - —
MW 11 11/16/92 - 1355 979 3.76 No o = == = .
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

GW MTBE MTBE
well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (bglL) (ngll)  (ugl)  (ugl) (ugl) (HgiL) (ugiL) (Hg/L)

MW 11 12/08/92 - 1355 977 3.78 No 310 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 01/27/93 - 1355 567 7.88 No = s
MW 11 02/18/93 — 1355 506 849 No - & aun -
MW 11 03/10/93 — 1355 640 7.4 No 240 <50 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 04/06/93 — 1355 642 743 No = — -
MW 11 05/28/93 - 1355 7656 590 No = iz — -
MW 11 06/10/93 - 1355 7.80 575 No 50 <50 = o= <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 07/17/93 - 1355 842 513 No - - s o =+ - -
MW 11 08/11/93 — 1355 887 468 No <50/<50p <50 0.5/<50 0.7/<50 1.2/<50 2.7/<50
MW 11 09/01/93 — 1355 909 446 No - i - —
MW 11 10/26/93 — 1355 970 385 No 80 <50 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 11/12/93 — 1355 972 3.83 No s e = s
MW 11 12/27/93 — 1355 956 3.99 No = . o, s = - =
MW 11 01/20/94 — 1355 961 3.94 No = s
MW 11 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 1355 956 3.99 No 160 <50 or= = <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.9
MW 11 03/10/94 — 1355 859 496 No = — - =
MW11 04/22/94 - 1355 847 508 No -
MW 11 05/10/94 - 05/11/94  — 1355 812 543 No 100g <50 - <0.5a <0.5 <0.5 3.2
MW 11 06/24/94 - 1355 865 4.9 No = — s -
MW 11 08/31/94 —-- 1355 980 3.75 No s ==
MW 11 09/29/94 - 1355 10.16 3.39 No <50 <50 = <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 10/25/94 - 1355 1048 3.07 No <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 11/30/94 - 1355 855 5.00 525 s = -
MW 11 12/27/94 - 1355 798 557 No - =i 2z = =
MW 11 02/06/95 —-- 1355 649 7.06 No 160 <50 s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 06/07/95 -~ 1355 798 557 No 50 <50 42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/18/95 — 1355 1012 3.43 No 56 <50 32 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 11/01/95 — 1355 10.75 2.80 No 170 <50 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 02/14/96 — 1355 803 552 No 76 <50 37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 06/19/96 - 1355 785 570 No 92 <50 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 09/24/96 — 1355 1045 3.10 No 58 <50 40 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 12/11/96 - 1355 902 453 No 110 <50 10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 03/19/97 - 1355 916 439 No 100 <50 6.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 06/04/97 —- 1355 991 364 No <50 <50 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/02/97 - 1355 1025 3.30 No 150 <50 45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 12/02/97 - 1355 933 422 No 70 <50 5.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 03/24/98 — 1355 677 678 No <50 <50 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/23/98 — 1355 899 456 No 70 <50 <2.5 == <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomnia

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B 82608 B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) {feet) (ngll) (bgl)  (ugh)  (pgh) (ngiL) (Hg/L) (ngL) {pgi)
MW11 09/29/98 — 1355 989  3.66 No 76 <50 7.7 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 12/30/98 — 1355 917 438 No 71 <50 35 — <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW 11 03/24/99 — 1355 579 776 No 58.2 <50 4.51 = <0.5 1.20 <05 <0.5
MW11 06/22/99 —~ 13556 - — =
MW11 09/29/99 — 1355 914 441 No S = o
MW11 12/21/99 — 1355 901 454 No - e = -
MW11 03/21/00 — 1355 568 787 No — s e .
MW11 12/21/00 -~ Well destroyed.
MW12 11/27/89 —  Wellinstalled. s
MW12 12/06/89 — 1281 800 461 No 4,000 85,000 6,700 6,300 1,800 7,800
MW12 02/20/90 — 1261 633 628 No nes - — — -
MW 12 04/19/90 — 1261 718 543 No 97,000 110,000 - 6,600 7,400 1,800 11,000
MW 12 07/03/90 — 1261 741 520 No 50,000 92,000 = 11,000 11,000 3,100 13,000
MW12 07/26/90 — 1261 654 607 No = s s o
MW12 08/20/90 — 1261 723 538 No — — = -
MW12 09/19/90 — 1261 777 484 No — - - s =
MW12 11/27/90 — 1261 815 446 No 69,000 11,000 10,000 3,100 12,000
MW 12 01/17/91 — 1261 806 455 No - - -
MW12 03/26/91 — 1261 721 540 No <100 100,000 - 15,000 16,000 2,400 11,000
MW12 05/02/91 — 12861 760 501 Sheen - -
MW12 06/20/91 — 1281 802 459 Sheen — — - =
MW 12 08/07/91 — 1261 825 436 Sheen - =
MW12 09/17/91 — 1261 820 441 Sheen 82,000 22,000 18,000 3,900 16,000
MW12 11113/91 — 1281 777 484 Sheen i — - e
MW12 12/01/91 — 1261 775 486 Sheen 1,700 99,000 18,000 16,000 3,000 11,000
MW12 01/21/92 — 1261 7.08 553 Sheen - — -
MW12 03/25/92 — 1261 493 768 Sheen - — -
MW12 06/22/92 — 1261 604 657 Sheen e s - —
MW12 09/24/92 — 1261 694 567 No 3,100 570,000 - 62,000 46,000 15,000 57,000
MW12 10/14/92 — 1261 721 540 Sheen e s -
MW 12 11/16/92 — 1261 700 561 Sheen . == -
MW12 12/08/92 — 1261 670 591 Sheen - = s
MW 12 01/27/93 — 1261 416 845 Sheen in =
MW12 02/18/93 — 1261 401 860 Sheen - e =
MW 12 03/10/93 — 1261 394 867 Sheen — - a
MW 12 04/06/93 — 1261 369 892 Sheen s
MW12 05/28/93 — 1261 466 7.95 Sheen
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) {(ngiL) (ngl)  (ugl)  (wgll) (Hg/L) {nglL) (nglL) (vgiL)
MW 12 06/10/93 - 12.61 4.78 7.83 Sheen — — e = — — — —
Mw12 07/17/93 - 12.61 5.42 7.19 Sheen — — — == . —
MW12 08/11/93 - 12.61 5.83 6.78 Sheen 2,400/190q 94,000 - - 10,000/13,0000  8,300/11,0000 2,800/4,0000 13,000/15,0000
MW12 09/01/93 -~ 12.61 6.22 6.39 Sheen — - . = = —
MW12 10/26/93 - 12.61 6.82 5.79 No 17,000 68,000 - - 11,000 8,500 3,400 13,000
MW12 11/12/93 12.61 6.88 5.73 No — il = = a3 55 =
MW12 12/27/93 --- 12.61 8.04 457 No —_— - - e s = = o o
Mw12 01/20/94 - 12.61 7.81 4.80 No 2 — —— ks = o s
MW12 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 --- 12.61 7.22 5.39 No 18,000 48,000 -— - 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900
MwW12 03/10/94 - 12.61 6.16 6.45 No i - = i s =
MW12 04/22/94 - 12.61 6.31 6.30 No = -— — - = =5 i s
MW12 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 12.61 6.16 6.45 No 8,200 46,000 - - 3,000s 1,600 2,900 9,100
MW 12 06/27/94 —— 12.61 6.55 6.06 No — - — o s i = —
MwW12 08/31/94 --- 12.61 7.97 4.64 No e -- — j— e - -
MW12 09/29/94 -— 12.61 8.52 4.09 Sheen - - - — — s . -
MW12 10/25/94 - 12.61 8.74 3.87 Sheen = --- - - - - — —
MW 12 11/30/94 - 12.61 8.73 3.88 P — - — — — - —
MW12 12/30/94 12.61 6.17 6.44 No - - - = — — -
MW12 02/06/95 - 12.61 4.44 8.17 Sheen =5 - — — — —— —
MW 12 06/07/95 12.61 6.59 6.02 Sheen == = 55 = == — —
MW12 09/18/95 --- 12.61 8.96 3.65 Sheen s . — i s &= e
MW12 11/01/85 12.61 10.75 1.86 Sheen == T == e s == —
MW12 02/14/96 12.61 7.73 4.88 Sheen s i == — Pk e =
MW12 06/19/96 - 12.61 5.80 6.81 Sheen s - SIS s = =z
MW12 09/24/96 12.61 9.14 3.47 Sheen - . i i == =3 i =
MW12 12/11/96 - 12.61 7.31 5.30 Sheen = = o i == .
MW12 03/19/97 - 12.61 9.96 2.65 Sheen - - v i i a —
MwW12 06/04/97 12.61 8.81 3.80 Sheen — - . s =i i —
MW 12 09/02/97 - 12.61 8.93 3.68 Sheen - . e o it i — ca
MW12 12/02/97 - 12.61 8.41 4.20 No 3,900 45,000 <250 — 1,800 560 3,100 8,700
MW12 03/24/98 12.61 5.37 7.24 No 8,800 42,000 <250 820 280 2,800 6,800
MW12 06/23/98 - 12.61 8.43 4,18 Sheen 7,800 39,000 560 — 1,000 200 2,300 4,900
MW 12 09/29/98 12.61 8.94 3.67 Sheen 21,000 40,000 <500 -— 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
MW12 12/30/98 12.61 8.47 4.14 Sheen 49,000 79,000 <500 - 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
MW12 03/24/99 --- 12.61 3.71 8.90 Sheen 5,070 40,600 <20 - 328 182 1,690 3,930
MW 12 06/22/99 12.61 4.9 7.70 Sheen 15,000 54,800 109 - 203 244 1,530 3,790
MW 12 09/29/99 12.61 7.41 5.20 No 6,830f 22,900 194 - 422 72.6 1,790 2,270
MW 12 12/21/99 --- 12.61 7.46 5.15 No 10,000 25,000 <40 - 580 26 1,400 1,360
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia
GwW MTBE MTBE

well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (pgll) (nglt) (bgll)  (uglL) (ugll) (nglL) (ugll) (Hg/L)
Mw12 03/21/00 - 12.61 3.57 9.04 No 4,400 23,000 860 - 690 33 1,600 3,290
MW12 03/30/01 - 12.61  Waell covered by asphalt.
MW13 Prior to 12/06/08 ---  Well installed. -
MW13 12/06/89 - 14.20 9.35 4.85 No 31,000 52,000 - 2,100 2,000 1,400 6,100
MW13 02/20/90 - 14.20 7.73 6.47 No - --- - - - - - -
MwW13 04/19/90 - 14.20 8.68 5.52 No 54,000 59,000 - 1,800 1,500 1,400 7,200
MW13 07/03/90 - 14.20 8.00 6.20 No 26,000 53,000 e - 4,500 3,100 2,200 7,800
MW13 07/26/90 - 14.20 7.95 6.25 No - — — - - - - —
MW13 08/20/90 - 14.20 8.66 5.54 No - - - - - - - -
MW13 09/19/90 - 14.20 9.13 5.07 No - -— --- - - - —- -
MW13 11/27/90 - 14.20 9.49 4.71 No 1,600 20,000 - — 4,500 1,100 880 3,300
MW13 01/17/91 - 14.20 9.61 4.59 No - - - - s - - -
MW13 03/26/91 - 14.20 9.25 4,95 No <100 72,000 - - 10,000 8,300 1,700 6,900
MW13 05/02/91 -—- 14.20 9.31 4.89 No - - - - - -
MW 13 06/20/91 - 14.20 9.73 4.47 No <100 44,000 - 5,600 3,100 750 2,600
MW13 08/07/91 - 14.20 Woell inaccessible.
MW13 09/17/91 - 14.20 9.72 4.48 No - 40,000 —- 11,000 6,500 2,400 8,100
MW13 11/13/91 - 14.20 9.06 5.14 No - --- e- --- - -
MW13 12/10/91 - 14.20 9.04 5.16 No 3,700 72,000 - 11,000 7,400 2,500 9,400
MW13 01/21/92 -— 14.20 8.41 5.79 No -- - - — - -
MW13 03/25/92 - 14.20 5.72 8.48 Sheen — - -— s — - - -
MW13 06/22/92 - 14.20 7.31 6.89 Sheen - - - — -~
MW13 09/24/92 - 14.20 8.30 5.90 No 2,900 86,000 - - 9,500 6,100 2,400 10,000
MW13 10/14/92 -— 14.20 8.56 5.64 Sheen — —- - - -- - - ---
MwW13 11/16/92 - 14.20 8.36 5.84 Sheen - - - - - -
MW13 12/08/92 -—- 14.20 8.10 6.10 Sheen - — em - -
MwW13 01/27/93 - 14.20 - - - —- - — —- - - -
MW13 02/18/93 - 14.20 4.89 9.31 Sheen - - — - e - - e
MW13 03/10/93 - 14.20 5.32 8.88 Sheen — —- - - —- — -
MW13 04/06/93 - 14.20 5.10 9.10 Sheen - - e --- - - -
MW13 05/28/93 -— 14.20 6.00 8.20 Sheen - --- - - - - - -
MW13 06/10/93 - 14.20 6.15 8.05 Sheen - - e - - - - -
MW13 07/17/93 - 14.20 6.82 7.38 Sheen - - e - --- - -
MW13 08/11/93 - 14.20 7.31 6.89 Sheen 2,500/360q 62,000 s - 5,600/7,7000 2,700/3,7000 2,300/3,5000 11,000/14,0000
MW13 09/01/93 - 14.20 7.62 6.58 Sheen —- -
MW13 10/26/93 - 14.20 8.22 5.98 No 15,000 46,000 - 5,200 3,200 2,500 11,000
MW13 11/12/93 - 14.20 8.29 5.91 No —-- - - - - -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Formmer Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califomnia

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugiL) (Wgl)  (ugl)  (ugl) (ngL) (nglL) (glt) (hglL)
MW13 12/27/93 - 14.20 - - - -
MW13 01/20/94 - 14.20 9.08 5.12 No - - - - — - - -
MWA13 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 14.20 8.75 5.45 No 8,100 41,000 - e 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500
MW13 03/10/94 - 14.20 746  6.74 Sheen - - - --- — - s
MW13 04/22/94 - 14.20 7.78  6.42 Sheen - - --- - - e -
MW13 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 14.20 7.61 6.59 No 15,000 39,000 - —-- 3,400 930 2,400 8,900
MW13 06/27/94 - 14.20 797 6.23 No - - - - - -
MW 13 08/31/94 - 14.20 9.21 4.99 No - - - - - - - -
MW13 09/29/94 - 14.20 9.61 4.59 No 320 57,000 - - 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
MW13 10/25/94 - 14.20 9.93 427 Sheen .- - - -- - - - -
MW13 11/30/94 - 14.20 816 6.04 - -- - - - - - - -
MW13 12/27/94 - 14.20 7.61 6.59 - —-- - - - - -
MW13 02/06/95 - 14.20 589 831 Sheen -- - - - - - -
MW13 06/07/95 - 14.20 8.05 6.15 Sheen - - - - - ---
MW13 09/18/95 . 14.20 9.94 426 Sheen - - - - --- - -
MW13 11/01/95 --- 1420 1048 3.72 Sheen - - - --- - - -
MW13 02/14/96 - 14.20 888  5.32 Sheen - - - - - - - e
MW13 06/19/96 - 14.20 7.22 6.98 Sheen - - - - - - - -—
MW13 09/24/96 - 1420 1027 3.93 Sheen - --- - - - - - -
MWA13 12/11/96 - 14.20 8.77 543 Sheen --- - - --- -— -
MW13 03/19/97 - 14.20 946 474 Sheen - - - --- - - —
MW13 06/04/97 - 14.20 9.59  4.61 Sheen --- - - - --- —- —
MW13 09/02/97 - 14.20 9.68  4.52 Sheen -— - - --- - -
MW13 12/02/97 - 14.20 9.16 5.04 No 16,000 14,000 <250 210 <50 920 1,000
MW13 03/24/98 - 14.20 6.71 7.49 No 1,700 5,600 55 == 110 6.0 420 330
MWA13 06/23/98 - 14.20 887 533 No 3,800 12,000 200 - 120 <20 300 300
MW 13 09/29/98 - 14.20 9.79 441 No 2,400 4,900 130 - 130 12.0 410 200
MW13 12/30/98 - 14.20 9.03 5.17 No 2,000 6,700 520 - 100 1" 400 250
MW 13 03/24/99 - 14.20 4.91 9.29 Sheen 688 3,730 155 - 35.9 1.58 150 112
MW13 06/22/99 - 14.20 566  8.54 Sheen 4,090 7,220 56.4 — 29.0 <5.0 496 318
MW13 09/29/99 - 14.20 8.62 5.58 No 1,060f 5,200 103 - 83.0 5.90 322 126
MW13 12/21/99 - 14.20 859 561 No 1,800 4,400 <2 - 52 1.9 340 15
MW13 03/21/00 - 14.20  Woell inaccessible.
MW13 12/21/00 -~ Well destroyed.
MW14 10/31/90 ---  Wdllinstalled. -
MW 14 11/27/90 - 15.18 9.88  5.30 No 120 390 - - <0.5 <0.5 3.6 <hid
MW 14 01/17/91 - 15.18 9.13 6.05 No - - - -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, Califomia

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (gll) (hgl)  (ugl)  (ugl) (ug/L) (g/L) (ngll) (glt)
MwW14 03/26/91 - 15.18 8.51 6.67 No <100 200 - <0.5 1.5 0.8 3.6
MW 14 05/02/91 — 15.18 8.45 6.73 No - - - - - - - -
MW 14 06/20/91 -- 15.18 8.38 6.80 No <100 110 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW14 09/17/91 - 15.18 9.14 6.04 No - 450 - - <0.5 <0.5 3.2 23
MW14 11/13/91 - 15.18 8.83 6.35 No -— --- - - - -— --- -
Mw14 12/10/91 - 15.18 8.90 6.28 No 280 7 -— - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 14 01/21/92 - 15.18 8.58 6.60 No - - - - - - -
MW14 03/25/92 - 15.18 6.15 9.03 No 640 61 - <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5
MwW14 06/22/92 - 15.18 7.70 7.48 No 350 140 - - <0.5 <0.5 0.6 2
MW14 09/24/92 - 15.18 9.34 5.84 No 300 7% --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW14 10/14/92 - 15.18 9.40 5.78 No - — - - - - - -
MwW14 11/16/92 - 15.18 9.17 6.01 No - - - --- - - - -
‘MW 14 12/08/92 - 15.18 8.89 6.29 No 220 350 - = 25 1.0 1.5 8.1
Mw14 01/17/93 - 15.18 8.54 6.64 No - - - - e - - ==
MW 14 02/18/93 - 15.18 - - = - - - - - - -
MW 14 03/10/93 - 15.18 5.55 9.63 No <250p 410 - - <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.6
MW 14 04/06/93 - 15.18 5.34 9.84 No - --e - - - - - -
MW 14 05/28/93 - 15.18 6.07 9.11 No - - - - - - - -
MW14 06/10/93 - 15.18 6.30 8.88 No 180 180 = - <0.5 <0.5 0.8 1.9/500r
MW14 07/17/93 - 15.18 7.77 7.41 No - - - - - - - -
MwW14 08/11/93 n 15.18 7.62 7.56 No 180/140q 180 -— e 0.6/<50 <0.5/<50 1.6/<50 3.7/<50
MwW14 09/01/93 - 15.18 8.09 7.09 No - - - - - - - -
MW 14 10/26/93 - 15.18 8.18 7.00 No 200 260 == - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6
MW 14 11/12/93 - 15.18 8.16 7.02 No - - - - --- - - -
MW14 12/27/93 - 15.18 7.95 7.23 No — - - - - -— -
MwW14 01/20/94 - 15.18 - - —-- - - - - - - - -
MwW14 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 15.18  Well inaccessible.
MW 14 03/10/94 15.18 7.84 7.34 No - - - -— - - -
MW14 04/22/94 - 15.18 8.00 7.18 No --- --= - - - o -
MwW14 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 15.18 7.93 7.25 No 1,100s 300 - - 27 79 20 27
Mw14 06/27/94 - 15.18 8.19 6.99 No - - - - - - - -
MW 14 08/31/94 - 15.18 9.44 5.74 No - - - - - — - -
MW 14 09/29/94 -— 15.18 9.82 5.36 No — 300 1,600 - <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3
Mw14 10/25/94 - 15.18 9.99 5.19 No - 200 210 - <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
Mw14 11/30/94 -— 15.18 8.16 7.02 - - - - - - - -
MW14 12/27/94 - 15.18 8.15 7.03 Sheen == - e - - - -
MwW14 02/06/95 - 15.18 7.18 8.00 No 1,200 360 - == <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW14 06/07/95 - 15.18 7.70 7.48 No 1,100 670 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 3.6 <0.5
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, Califomia

Gw MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (fest) (ngL) (Mglt)  (ugl)  (ugl) (nght) (ugl.) (ngit) (nglt)
MW14 09/18/95 --- 15.18 9.88 530 No 1,900 1,300 <10 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3
MW14 11/01/95 15.18 1056 4.62 No 2,700 1,100 <13 <25 <2.5 3.2 3.1
MW 14 02/14/96 - 15.18 9.08 6.10 No 1,500 470 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <0.5
MW 14 06/19/96 - 15.18 8.50 6.68 No 2,000 610 <12 - <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25
MW14 09/24/96 - 15.18  10.23  4.95 No 5,100 1,000 <25 -— <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Mw14 12/11/96 --- 15.18 9.09 6.09 No 2,100 1,100 <10 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 33
Mw 14 03/19/97 15.18 7.99 7.19 No 1,400 690 <25 - 0.65 1.7 25 8.3
Mw14 06/04/97 15.18 9.30 5.88 No 1,500 730 <25 -- <1.2 <1.2 35 5.3
MW14 09/02/97 - 15.18 9.92 5.26 No 1,900 910 <5.0 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 59
MW 14 12/02/97 - 15.18 9.13 6.05 No 1,200 570 <2.5 - 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 1.7
MW 14 03/24/98 -- 15.18 8.52 6.66 No 1,300 650 5.7 — 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 2.3
MW14 06/23/98 - 15.18 8.69 6.49 No 1,100 470 <25 - <0.5 1.5 1.1 3.0
MW 14 09/29/98 - 15.18 9.41 577 No 930 570 <25 - <0.50 <0.50 25 3.5
MwW14 12/30/98 - 15.18 9.31 5.87 No 2,000 420 <25 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
MW 14 03/24/99 --- 15.18 423  10.95 No 936 456 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 0.685 <0.5
MwW14 06/22/99 - 15.18 7.24 7.94 No 1,720 403 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW14 09/29/99 - 15.18 9.41 5.77 No 927f 388 <25 1.31 <0.5 0.864 2.07
MW 14 12/21/99 - 15.18 8.93 6.25 No 1,400 420 <2 - 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
MwW14 03/21/00 15.18 576 942 No - 390 <2 - 1.4 <05 0.82 45
Mw14 03/30/01 - 15.18 421 1097 No 980 330 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 3.03
MW 14 11/01/01 - 15.14  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mw14 03/11/02 --- 15.14 4.87 10.27 No 954 146 1.40 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 5.70
Mw14 03/11/03 - 15.14 6.99 8.15 No 1,020 331 <0.5 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw14 03/26/04 - 15.14 7.82 7.32 No 5869 235 - <0.50 1.20 0.8 0.6 1.4
Mw14 11/02/04 15.14 706  8.08 No 1,110g 282 - <0.50 0.90 <0.5 1.6 7.2
MwW14 02/04/05 - 15.14 6.15 8.99 No 2,880g 327 <0.50 0.60 <0.5 0.8 1.8
MW14 05/02/05 - 15.14 497 1017 No 2,590g 363 - <0.50 1.20 0.5 1.4 25
MW14 08/01/05 15.14 5.31 9.83 No 2,690g 280 - <0.50 0.90 <0.5 0.9 1.8
MW14 10/25/05 - 15.14 516  9.98 No 5,410g 342 <0.500 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 1.98
MwW14 01/24/06 16.14 5.40 9.74 No 440g 290 - <0.50 1.4 <0.50 1.9 <0.50
MW 14 04/28/06 15.14 406 11.08 No 190g 370 <0.50n 1.9n <0.50 42 <0.50
MwW14 08/04/06 15.14 477 1037 No 1,290 347 <0.500 1.14 <0.50 <0.50 0.61
MW 14 10/06/06 15.14 6.97 8.17 No 160g.j 290 -— <0.50 1.3 14 3.7 3.0
MwW14 01/12/07 - 15.14 6.86 8.28 No 160g 250 - <0.50 1.2 <0.50 2.0 <0.50
MW 14 04/09/07 15.14 8.31 6.83 No 330g 309 <0.500 1.01 0.55 0.97 1.17
MW 14 08/06/07 - 15.14 741 7.73 No 200g 290 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50
MW 14 11/15/07 15.14 7.97 717 No 210g 260 <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <0.50 15
Mw14 01/02/08 15.14 8.36 6.78 No 250g,j 380 - <0.50 0.78 <0.50 1.4 34
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, Califomia

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) (hg)  (ugl)  (pgl) (nglL) (nglL) (ngiL) (uglL)
MW 14 04/03/08 — 1514 875 6.39 No 970g 400 == <0.50 20 2.8 39 24
MW 14 07/09/08 - 1514 743 7.71 No 1,200g 280 i <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW14 10/01/08 — 1544 792 722 No 95 500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 44
MW 14 01/07/09 — 1514 696 818 No 1,100 370 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 22
MW 14 01/16/09 — 1544 753 761 No s i
MW 14 04/24/09 — 1514 571 943 No 410 500 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 <1.0
MW 14 07/01/09 - 1514 671 843 No 130 360 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW14 10/01/09 — 1514 745 799 No v - - -
MW 14 03/04/10 — 1514 475 10.39 No - o - —
MW 14 05/06/10 — 1514 484 1050 No 850g 990 <0.50 3.1 0.53 1.8 45
MW 14 08/06/10 — 1514 572 942 No = — e
MW 14 11/02/10 — 1514 650 864 No 730g 1,100g = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 14 04/21/11 — 1514 825 689 No - = = - — -
MW 14 04/22/11 —  15.14 750g 1,400g <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW14 10/18/11 - 15144 881 633 No - - -
MW14 10/19M1 -  15.14 810g 1,700g <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 15 Prior to 11/27/30 —  Waellinstalled. -
MW15 11/27/90 —~ 1373 867 5.06 No 340 2,700 - 210 5.5 600 250
MW 15 01/17/91 — 1373 803 570 No — - -
MW 15 03/26/91 - 13.73  Well inaccessible.
MW 15 05/02/91 — 1373 709 664 No <100 380 = == <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3
MW 15 06/20/91 — 1373 706 667 No = == = = -
MW 15 08/07/91 — 1373 759 6.14 No — = = - = = -
MW 15 09/17/91 —- 1373 789 584 No = 490 29 1.7 33 1.3
MW 15 11/13/91 - 1373 907 466 No s - = -
MW 15 12/10/91 —~ 1373 860 5.3 No 300 1,600 14 1.1 66 9.8
MW15 01/21/92 — 1373 915 458 No - s e =
MW15 03/25/92 — 1373 810 5.3 No 1,400 3,400 2 = 150 13 690 250
MW 15 06/22/92 — 13.73 580 7.93 No 860 6,600 - 99 <0.5 670 180
MW15 09/24/92 — 1373 721 652 No 740 3,600 - - 120 7 480 47
MW15 10/14/92 — 1373 740 6.33 No - - = .
MW15 11/16/92 —~ 1373 755 6.18 No - - - s
MW 15 12/08/92 — 1373 742 631 No 430 1,600 - 43 1.6 170 23
MW 15 01/27/93 —- 1373 437 936 No - - i - - o
MW 15 02/18/93 — 1373 414 959 Sheen - — - e - =
MW15 03/10/93 —~  13.73  Waellinaccessible.
MW15 04/06/93 — 1373 316 1057 Sheen = — - e -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street

QOakland, California

Gw MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (ugll)  (ugl)  (ugh) (nglL) (ugL) (ug/L) (wgll)
MwW15 05/28/93 = 13.73 4.47 9.26 No - — - - - - - -
MW 15 06/10/93 - 13.73 4.59 9.14 No — - - - - - - -
MW15 07/17/93 - 13.73 5.51 8.22 No - - --n --- - e --- ---
MW15 08/11/93 - 13.73 6.13 7.60 Sheen 710/300q 4,800 - - 49/700 <2.5/<50 410/6400 34/260
MW 15 09/01/93 - 13.73 6.45 7.28 Sheen --- - - — - - e -
MW15 10/26/93 - 13.73 7.16 6.57 No 970 3,400 - - 79 <25 115 32
MW15 11/12/93 - 13.73 7.82 5.91 No - - - - --- - —
MW15 12/27/93 - 13.73 7.50 6.23 No - - -— - .- — -—
MW15 01/20/94 - 13.73 7.48 6.25 No - - --- - --- - e -
MwW15 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 13.73 7.30 6.43 No 1,200 4,300 - - 24 6.7 170 26
MW15 03/10/94 -— 13.73 7.32 6.41 No - e -e- - - - - -
MW15 04/22/94 - 13.73 6.67 7.06 No - - - - - -- - -
MW15 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 13.73 5.81 7.92 No 1,400 3,900 - - 16 <0.5 150 13
MW15 06/27/94 - 13.73 6.14 7.59 No - - - - - ae -
MW15 08/31/94 - 13.73 7.20 6.53 No - - - - - - -
Mw15 09/29/94 - 13.73 776 597 No 420 2,500 -— - 51 15 48 3.6
MW 15 10/25/94 - 13.73 8.19 5.54 Sheen - - - --- - - -
MwW15 11/30/94 - 13.73 857 5.16 --- - - - — - - - -
Mw15 12/27/94 - 13.73 6.49 7.24 No - - --- - --- - -
MW15 02/06/95 - 13.73 4.97 8.76 Sheen -- - - - -— - -
MW15 06/07/95 - 13.73 7.14 6.59 Sheen - --- -— - e - -
MW15 09/18/95 --- 13.73 9.00 4.73 Sheen --- - - - - - -
MW15 11/01/95 - 13.73 10.67 3.06 Sheen e - - o --- - - -
MW15 02/14/96 — 13.73 1.27 6.46 Sheen - - - -- - - e -
MW15 06/19/96 - 13.73 6.65 7.08 Sheen - --- - - - --- - -
MW 15 09/24/96 - 13.73 9.45 4.28 Sheen - — - - - -— b
MW15 12/11/96 - 13.73 7.77 596 Sheen - --- == = e - - =
MW15 03/19/97 - 13.73 8.15 5.58 Sheen - - - - - - -
MwW15 06/04/97 -— 13.73 8.62 5.1 Sheen - - == - - - ---
MW15 09/02/97 - 13.73 9.04 4.69 No 480 1,100 23 - 19 <2.0 1" 4.9
MwW15 12/02/97 - 13.73 8.43 5.30 No 600 1,700 58 e 20 <5.0 11 <5.0
MW15 03/24/98 - 13.73 6.35 7.38 No 450 2,100 <100 -— 570 <20 <20 <20
MwW15 06/23/98 --- 13.73 779 504 No 570 2,300 <25 - 440 <5.0 30 <5.0
MW15 09/29/98 - 13.73  Well inaccessible.
MW15 12/30/98 . 13.73 8.42 5.31 No 510 900 14 o 6.2 1.5 5.8 3.4
MwW15 03/24/99 - 13.73 4.69 9.04 No 346 1,480 12.7 - 181 1.15 29.8 <1.0
MW 15 06/22/99 - 13.73 5.42 8.31 No 558 864 6.49 - 12.7 <0.5 3.28 1.38
Mw15 09/29/99 - 13.73 7.08 6.65 No 306f 316 <56.0 - 1.44 7.51 1.60 321
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Formmer Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (wgll)  (ugl)  (ngl) (uglL) (uglL) (uglt) (ngiL)
MW15 12/21/99 - 13.73 7.51 6.22 No 300 1,500 21 21 1.6 0.67 5.9
MW 15 03/21/00 - 13.73 361 1012 No 220 680 <2 - 10 <0.5 <0.5 45
MW15 12/21/00 —  Well destroyed.
MW 16A 08/24/09 — - Well installed.
MW 16A 09/11/09 — 13.02  Well surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW16A 10/01/09 - 13.02 6.72 6.30 No 1,000g 5,300g - 12 96 5.9 45 20
MW 16A 03/04/10 - 13.02 397 905 No 1,000g 3,000g e 9.9 34 26 6.9 5.9
MW16A 05/06/10 - 13.02 420 8.82 No 1,000g 4,500g - 77 31 2.7 8.9 7.2
MW 16A 08/06/10 - 13.02 5.92 7.10 No 5509 2,9009 --- 55 48 21 11 34
MW16A 11/02/10 - 13.02 664 6.38 No 610g 3,100g 43 63 <0.50 7.2 4.0
MW 16A 04/21/11 - 13.02 689 6.13 No - - - - - - - -e-
MW16A 04/22/11 -— 13.02 - - - 170g 2,100g - <0.50 13 25 6.3 <1.0
MW16A 10/18/11 == 13.02 7.32 5.70 No - - nen - - - - -
MW16A 10/19/11 - 13.02 e- - e 320g 3,300g - 2.8 32 <0.50 12 <1.0
MW 168 08/24/09 - - Well installed.
MW16B 09/11/09 - 13.19  Well surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW 16B 10/01/09 - 13.19 9.02 417 No <50 180g - 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 16B 03/04/10 - 13.19 7.21 5.98 No <50 160g --- 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW16B 05/06/10 -— 13.19 639 6.80 No 659 120g --- 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 16B 08/06/10 - 13.19 723 596 No <50 160g - 170 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW16B 11/02/10 - 13.19 825 494 No <50 160g - 170 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw16B 04/21/11 - 13.19 1091 228 0.04 - - - - --- - -
MW 16B 04/22/11 - 13.19 - -— - <50 130g - 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW16B 1011811 -— 1319 1071 248 No - - === - - == - e
Mw16B 10/119/11 - 13.19 - <50 67g - 90 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWA17A 08/25/09 -— - Well installed.
MWA17A 09/11/09 - 13.98  Waell surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW17A 10/01/09 — 13.99 744 655 No 370g 2,200g e 3.7 <0.50 <0.50 3.7 3.9
MW17A 03/04/10 -— 13.99 473 926 No 310g 1,600g --- 17 <0.50 1.9 7.2 4.3
MW17A 05/06/10 - 13.99 489 9.0 No 260g 1,400g <0.50 <0.50 1.2 6.2 3.0
MWA17A 08/06/10 - 13.99 6.51 7.48 No 130g 1,600g - 14 <0.50 <0.50 46 <1.0
MW17A 11/02/10 - 13.99 718  6.81 No 320g 1,900g - 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 6.0 1.2
MWA17A 04/21/11 - 13.99 704 695 No - - - - - -
MWA17A 04/22/11 - 13.99 - - - 150g 1,300g - <0.50 6.5 <0.50 35 <1.0
MW17A 10/18/11 - 13.99 7.51 6.48 No <50 779 - 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW17B 08/25/09 - - Well Installed.
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomnia

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (fest)  (fest) (feet) (feet) (nglL) gy (pgl)  (pgll) (pgit) (ngiL) (ngiL) (HgiL)
MW17B 09/11/09 13.92  Well surveyed in accordance with AB2886 standards.
MW17B 10/01/09 - 13.92 8.83 5.09 No <50 450g - 560 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW17B 03/04/10 13.92 6.15 7.77 No <50 490g - 340 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW17B 05/06/10 13.92 6.48 7.44 No <50 270g - 530 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW17B 08/06/10 13.92 7.81 6.11 No <50 380g 510 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW17B 11/02/10 - 13.92 878 514 No <50 390g - 470 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MwW17B 04/21/11 - 13.92 9.42 4.50 No --- - - - - -
MW17B 04/22/11 13.92 - - - 60 220g - 290 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW17B 1011811 1392 1001 391 No <50 300g 390 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW18A 08/26/09 - Well installed.
MW18A 09/11/09 --- 13.55  Well surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW18A 10/01/09 13.55 5.16 8.39 No 150 150g - 93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW18A 03/04/10 - 13.55 3.97 9.58 No 130 <50 34 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 18A 05/06/10 - 13.55 3.68 9.87 No 140 55g - 35 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW18A 08/06/10 - 13.55 4.40 9.15 No 110 110g 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW18A 11/02/10 13.55 6.05 7.50 No 140 86g - 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 18A 04/21/11 --- 13.55 447 9.08 No 150 <50 9.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW18A 10/18/11 - 13.55 453 9.02 No 60 <50 - 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw 18B 08/25/09 - - Well installed.
MW18B 09/11/09 13.21  Well surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW18B 10/01/09 - 13.21 719  6.02 No <50 62 - 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MwW18B 03/04/10 13.21 497 8.24 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW18B 05/06/10 - 13.21 468  8.53 No <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw18B 08/06/10 - 13.21 6.29 6.92 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 18B 11/02/10 - 13.21 737 584 No <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw18B 04/21/11 - 13.21 5.69 7.52 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 0.60t <0.50 <1.0
MwW18B 10/18/11 13.21 6.45 6.76 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 19A 08/26/09 - - Well installed.
MW19A 09/11/09 - 156.05 Waell surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW19A 10/01/09 - 15.05 7.61 7.44 No 490g 2,700g <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 44 62
MW19A 03/04/10 - 15.05 430 10.75 No 520g 2,300g <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 32
MW19A 05/06/10 - 15.05 477 10.28 No 530g 2,100 <0.50 5.3 1.3 25 28
MW19A 08/06/10 - 15.05 6.13 8.92 No 410g 1,800g - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.8 14
MW19A 11/02/10 15.05 7.25 7.80 No 420g 2,2009 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.8 12
MW 19A 04/21/11 - 15.05 6.18 8.87 No 240g 1,900 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.6 6.9
MW19A 10/18M11 15.05 6.41 8.64 No 260g 560g <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

GwW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (hgll)  (ngl)  (ugll) (HgiL) (ng/L) (Hg/L) (uglt)
MW19B 08/26/09 - - Well installed.
MW19B 09/11/09 - 15.05 Well surveyed in accordance with AB 2886 standards.
MW19B 10/01/09 - 15.05 8.66 6.39 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW 198 03/04/10 - 15.05 5.11 9.94 No <50 <50 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW19B 05/06/10 - 15.05 5.07 9.98 No <50 <50 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW19B 08/06/10 - 15.056 6.42 8.63 No <50 <50 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW19B 11/02/10 --- 15.05 7.58 7.47 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW19B 04/21/11 - 15.05 6.07 8.98 No <50 <50 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mw19B 10/18/11 - 15.05 6.81 8.24 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
VW1 Prior to 02/18/93 -~ Waellinstalled. -
VWA 02/18/93 - 14.01 4.52 9.49 No - - -—- - - - -—- ---
VW1 03/10/93 -- 14.01 5.25 8.76 No - --- - - -- -—- - -
VW1 04/06/93 - 14.01 5.06 8.95 No - - --- --- - - -—- -
VW1 05/28/93 - 14.01 5.52 8.49 No - - --- -- --- -- - -
VW1 06/10/23 - 14.01 6.23 7.78 No -—- --- - -- - - - -—
VW1 08/11/93 - 14.01  Welldry.
VWA1 09/01/93 14.01  Well dry.
VW1 10/26/93 — 1401  Weldry.
VW1 11/12/93 — 1401  Weldry.
VW1 12/27/93 — 1401 — - -
VW1 01/20/94 — 1401  Welldry.
VW1 02/02/94 - 02/03/94  — 1401 558  8.43 No
VW1 03/10/94 — 1401 619 782 No — -
VW1 04/22/94 — 1401 59 805 No
VW1 05/10/94 - 05/11/94  — 1401 566 835 No
VW1 06/27/94 - 1401 599 802 No
VW2 Prior to 02/18/93 - Waellinstalled. -
VW2 02/18/93 - 1409 441 968 No
Vw2 03/10/93 — 1409 517 892 No
Vw2 04/06/93 — 1409 504 905 No
VW2 05/28/93 - 1409 546 863 No
VW2 06/10/93 — 1409 560 849 No
Vw2 07/17/93 — 1409 638 7.7 No -
Vw2 08/11/93 —~ 1409 790 6.19 No
vW2 09/01/93 — 1409 731 679 0.01 -
VW2 10/26/93 --- 14.09 Waelldry.
VW2 11/12/93 - 14.09 Welldry.
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1A

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

GW MTBE MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B i E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) {HglL) (hol)  (uglt) (pgi.) (nglL) (ugll) (HglL)
VW2 12/27/93 - 1409 Welldry.
Vw2 01/20/94 14.09 7.75 6.34 No e -— - - — — -
VW2 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 - 1409 Welldry.
Vw2 03/10/94 14.09 6.85 7.24 No - - - - - - = —
VW2 04/22/94 - 14.09 7.30 6.79 No -se - — - - =
VW2 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - 14.09 7.20 6.89 No - - - - - - —
VW2 06/27/94 - 14.09 729 6.80 No - —- - -— - — -
VW3 Prior to 02/18/93 -~ Waellinstalled. -
VW3 02/18/93 - 13.37 4.62 8.69 No - - - - - - =4
VW3 03/10/93 - 13.37 4.41 8.90 No - - e - -- s e -
VW3 04/06/93 13.37 4.10 9.21 No ~—e - - — - - - =
VW3 05/28/93 - 13.37 498  8.33 No - - e — - —
Vw3 06/10/93 - 13.37 498 833 No - - - - - . -
VW3 07/17/93 - 13.37 5.57 7.74 No - - - - - - =
VW3 08/11/93 - 13.37 769 5.62 No - - - - - -
VW3 09/01/93 13.37 6.78 6.54 0.01 - -— -- - - = =
VW3 10/26/93 - 13.37  Waelldry.
VW3 11/12/93 13.37  Waelldry.
VW3 12/27/93 --- 13.37 724 613 No - - - - - -
VW3 01/20/94 13.37 749  5.88 No - - - - - — == -
VW3 02/02/94 - 02/03/94 --- 13.37 7.15 6.22 No - - - —-- - - —--
Vw3 03/10/94 - 13.37 6.21 7.16 No --- - - - --- -
VW3 04/22/94 - 13.37 6.34 7.03 No -— -— - - - - -
VW3 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 13.37 5.92 7.45 No - - - o - - -
VW3 06/27/94 - 13.37 6.66 6.71 No — - - - - e
Grab Groundwater Samples
CPT Borings
W-18-CPT1 04/12/05 18 —-— - - - 187g <50.0 -— 1.00 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-10-CPT2 04/13/05 10 - --- 1,060,000 85.0 1,380 1,280 400 4,340
W-26-CPT2 04/13/05 26 - - 283g 240 - 299 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-10-CPT3 04/13/05 10 - - 76,800 358 107 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
W-29-CPT3 04/13/05 29 - - 450g 1,240 1.80 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-10-CPT4 04/12/05 10 15,7009 10,600 129 233 17.0 557 83.0
W-24-CPT4 04/12/05 24 377g 171 48.3 0.50 <0.5 25 2.9
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Oakland, California

GW MTBE  MTBE

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW  Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg 8021B  8260B B T E X

Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugit) (Woll)  (pgl)  (ngll) (mgl) (uglL) (nglL) (ugiL)
W-10-CPTS 04/12/05 10 - — - 5,520g 2,200 - <0.50 13.2 2.5 5.7 2.2
W-30-CPT6 04/11/05 30 - - - - - 177 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-30-CPT6 04/12/05 30 - - - 473g - - -- - - - -
Direct-Push Borings
W-12-DP1  04/14/05 12 — - - - 23,0009 30,000 146 1,700 250 770 4,980
W-12-DP3  04/14/05 12 — - - - 11,100g 2,200 — <0.50 12.6 5.7 23 13.8
W-12-DP4  04/14/05 12 - - == 20,2009 42,400 - 134 7,000 260 4,760 1,720
W-12-DP5  04/14/05 12 - - - 182,000 32,100 - 18.7 2,890 96.0 336 186
W-12-DP6  04/14/05 12 - - -es == 338g <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-30-DP9  12/15/06 30 - - - 430g <50 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Hydropunch® Borings
W-13-HP7  12/12/06 13 -— - - . 570g <50 - 1.1 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-30-HP11  12/13/06 30 - - - == <50 <50 —- 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-13.5-HP12 12/13/06 13.5 - - - == <62 <50 - 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-31-HP12 12/13/06 31 - - - - <55 <50 - 17 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Notes:
TOC
DTW

GW Elev.

NAPL

(]

TPHd

TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B

BTEX

TOG
EHCss
EDB
1,2-DCA

TAME
TBA

ETBE
DIPE

Ethanol
Hg/L
ND

33 — X — —T@Q@ -0 Qa0 oM A

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
Non-aqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese! analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

Micrograms per liter.

Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattem: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattem: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattemn: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

Hydrocarbon pattern is not consistent with that of the specified standard.

Analysis run. Results not available.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may resultin a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

Notes (Cont.):
o] = Analyzed using EPA Method 624 (volatile organic compounds).
p = Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using EPA Method 5030/8015.
q = Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using modified EPA Method 5030/8015. Sample chromotogram was not representative of a Stoddard Solvent pattemn.
Pattem was representative of the heavier hydrocarbons found in a gasoline pattern.
r =  Stoddard Solution detected in the sample at approximately 320 parts per billion (ppb).
s = Chioromethane.
t = Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
u = Product detected in well; therefore, groundwater samples were not collected.
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomnia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (ng/L) {ng/L) (ngiL) (ng/t) {Hg/L) {ug/L) (ng/lL) (ngit) (nglt) (ug/L)
Monitoring Well Samples
MW1 Prior to 04/25/89 Well installed.
Mw1 05/01/88 - 03/11/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 06/19/96 - --- - - - --- - <50 -
Mw1 03/26/04 <0.50 1.60 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MwW1 11/02/04 - <0.50 1.80 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -- ---
MW 02/04/05 - <0.50 1.80 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
Mw1 05/02/05 <0.50 2.10 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MwW1 08/01/05 - <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
Mw1 10/25/05 <0.500 1.61 <0.500 22.6 <0.500 <0.500 -— -
MW 1 01/24/06 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <100 <25 <2.5 <500 - - -
MW 1 04/28/06 - <0.50 1.6 <0.50 5.0n <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MWA1 08/04/06 <0.500 1.63 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - -
Mw1 10/06/06 <0.50 2.3 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -— -
MwW1 01/12/07 - Well inaccessible.
MW 03/26/07 Well destroyed.
Mw2 09/10/87 - Well installed.
MW2 09/11/87 - 03/27/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW2 03/27/04 --- <0.50 <0.50 2,90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - --
Mw2 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - e- —-
MwW2 02/04/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MwW?2 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - e
MW2 08/01/05 - <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
MwW2 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - —-— ---
Mw2 01/24/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MwW2 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0n <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW2 08/04/06 - <0.500 1.34 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - - -
MW2 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
MwW2 01/12/07 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
MW?2 04/09/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW2 08/06/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 1.3 <100 - e -
MwW2 11/15/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 <0.50 1.1 <100 - - .-
Mw2 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 0.85 36 <0.50 <0.50 <100 —- -
MW?2 04/03/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -- -
MW2 07/09/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 1.2 <100 -— ---
MW?2 10/01/08 Well covered by asphalt,
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street
Oakland, Califonia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (nglL) (MglL) {(nglL) (ugit) (uglL) {(ng/L) (pglL) (Hgll) (nglL) (uglL)
MW2 01/07/09 Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/16/09 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 -
Mw2 04/24/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - s
MW2 07/01/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW2 10/01/09 = -
Mw2 03/04/10 - - oz = -
MwW2 05/06/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 == —
MW2 08/06/10 = i3 - - = .
MW2 11/02/10 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <0.50 <50 ER =
MW2 04/21/11 3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 <50 = =
MW2 10/18/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW3 00/10/87 - Well installed.
MwW3 09/11/87 - 03/26/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW3 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 o
MW3 11/02/04 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 e — arn
MW3 02/04/05 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 = —
MW3 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 —
MW3 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 = =
MW3 10/25/05 = <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - =
MW3 01/24/06 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <1.0 <200 5 A
MW3 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.8n <0.50 <0.50 - _ = =
MW3 08/04/06 > <0.500 1.45 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 o — o
MW3 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 =S
MW3 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 s -
MW3 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - .
MW3 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW3 11/15/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 - o
MW3 01/02/08 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MW3 04/03/08 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 — are
MW3 07/09/08 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 - — —
MW3 10/01/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <50 = — -
MW3 01/07/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 <50 =
MW3 01/16/09 -
MW3 04/24/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 <0.50 0.52 <50
MW3 07/01/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW3 10/01/09 - s s
MW3 03/04/10 — - o -
MW3 05/06/10 i <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <0.50 <50 =
MW3 08/06/10 i - - - iz o
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (ugll) (ug/L) (uglL) (HglL) (uglL) (ng/L) (nglL) {ngl) (ugll) (nght)
MwW3 11/02/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MwW3 04/22/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
Mw3 10118111 u --- - - - - - - -
Mw4 09/10/87 - 03/26/04 e Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw4 09/10/87 - Well installed.
MwW4 03/30/01 - Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 Prior to September 1987  --- Well installed.
MW5 09/01/87 - 04/25/89 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW5 07/18/89 - Well destroyed.
MW6 09/10/87 - Well installed.
MW6 05/01/89 - 03/26/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6 03/26/04 - <0.50 34.0 <0.50 11.7 <0.50 <0.50 -— - ---
MwWe6 11/02/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -
MwWé 02/04/05 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MwWe6 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
MWé 08/01/05 <0.50 15.3 <0.50 292 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
Mweé 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 20.6 <0.500 <0.500 - -— -— -
Mwe 01/24/06 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000 - - -
Mweé 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 12 41n <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MwWé 08/04/06 - 0.940 8.28 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - - -
MW6 10/06/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6 01/12/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MwWe 04/09/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - - -
MW6 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -
MWé 11/15/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -- - -
MW6 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
MWe6 04/03/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - --
MWe 07/09/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 10/01/08 - Well covered by asphalt.
Mwe 01/07/09 -e- Well covered by asphalt.
MWe6 01/16/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
Mwe 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 --- -
MW6 07/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MWé 10/01/09 - - - - — - - - -
MWeé 03/04/10 - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MwWe6 08/06/10 - - - .- - - - -
MW6 11/02/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (nglt) (uglL) (nglL) (ng/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (ngh) (pglL) (HglL) (ug/L)
MW6 04/21/11 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.4 <0.50 <0.50 <50 --- - -
MW6 10/18/111 —nn <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - nee -
MW7 Prior to September 1987  --- Well installed.
MW7 Sept 1987 -— - --- - - ane -— - ND -
MW7 May 1988 - P - — — == -~ - ND -——
MW7 04/25/89 - 09/22/89 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW7 12/06/89 = s — ND <5,000
MW7 04/19/90 i s ND
MW7 07/03/90 5 s == o = ND
MW7 11/27/90 = 2.4s
MW7 03/26/91 - .- .- - - - — - ND -— -
MW7 03/10/93 e - i h <5,000
MW7 08/11/93 i = s ND
MW7 02/03/94 o s - = == 470p
MW7 03/10/94 - - --- — -— — - - - -
MW7 04/22/94 — - - ..
MW7 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 =5 — - - - 1,400p
MW7 11/30/94 — - — -
MW7 12/27/94 - - - - - .- - - - -
MW7 02/06/95 = = — - - 1,100
MW7 06/07/95 = = = - - 1,000
MW7 09/18/95 - - - - - — — - - 870
MW7 11/01/95 - = = = — 1,400
MW7 02/14/96 o == 2 = — - 940
MW7 06/19/96 = = 1,000
MW7 09/24/96 - _— = e — 910
MW7 12/11/96 - = s = i 1,100
MW7 03/19/97 - - i = 580
MW7 06/04/97 — — i = 780
MW7 09/02/97 - = = i 740
MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW8 Prior to September 1987 --- Well installed.
MW8 09/01/87 - 07/17/93 --- Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwWs8 08/11/93 - .- - - — - ND --- -
MW8 09/01/93 - 03/21/00 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW8 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW9 Prior to May 1988 --- Well installed.
MW9 May 1988 - - - - - - - ND - -—
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street
Ogkland, California

WellID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) {glt) (bglL) (nglL) {ugil) (uglt) (HgL) {uglt) (wgl) (ugit) (ug/L)

MW9 12/06/89 - - - - - - - ND <5,000

MW9 02/20/90 - - - --- -— - - ND - -

MW9 04/19/90 --- - --- - - - ND -

MW9 11/27/90 - - - - -— - - ND - -

MW9 08/11/93 - - - - - - - ND - —

MW9 09/01/93 - 02/14/96 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

Mw9 06/19/96 - - - - - — - <50 -—

MW9 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 -- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MwW9 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

MW10 Prior to 12/06/08 - Well installed.

MW10 04/19/90 - - - --- - - - ND -

MW10 08/11/93 - - - - - - — - ND -

MW10 09/01/93 - 02/14/96 --- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW10 06/19/96 - - - — — —- - - <50 —

MW10 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 e Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW10 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

MW 11 Prior to 12/06/08 - Well installed.

MW11 08/11/93 --- - - - - - - ND - -

MW 11 09/01/93 - 02/14/96 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW11 06/19/96 - - - - - - - <50 -

MwW11 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 e Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW 11 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

MW 12 11/27/89 — Well installed.

MW12 08/11/93 --- - o - - - - ND - -

MW12 09/01/93 - 11/02/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW12 03/30/01 - Well covered by asphalt.

MW13 Prior to 12/06/08 —- Well installed.

MW13 08/11/93 - - - - - - - - - - ND

MW13 09/01/93 - 12/21/00 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW13 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.

MW14 10/31/90 - Well installed.

MW 14 11/27/90 - 05/10/94 --- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW 14 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - - - - - 210p

MwW14 06/27/94 - - --- - - -- - - e -

Mw 14 02/06/95 - - - --- - -— - - - 400

Mw14 06/07/95 e - - - - - — - 450 -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
QOakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1.2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (ugiL) (uglL) (nglL) (ugl) (uglL) (ug/L) (nglt) (ngll) (Hgt) (Hglt)

Mw14 09/18/95 -— - - — - - - e 1,200 -
MW14 11/01/95 -~ - - — - = - - 1,600 -
Mw14 02/14/96 -- - - - = == = — — 680 —
MW 14 06/19/96 - - - -— - = == = - 670 —
MW14 09/24/96 - -- — == - — = == - 4,500 —
MwW14 12/11/96 --- - s == =i s = = — 750 -
MwW14 03/19/97 - - - = == = adl = P 470 —
MW 14 06/04/97 - saz = i = i = - = 500 =
MW 14 09/02/97 - 03/26/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW 14 09/02/97 - --- — - s — az = = 1,300 i
MW 14 03/26/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - s
MW 14 11/02/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MW 14 02/04/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - s =
MW 14 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 --- -
MW 14 08/01/05 - <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
MW 14 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - - -
MW 14 01/24/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
MW 14 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20n <0.50 <0.50 <100 -- - -
MW 14 08/04/06 - <0.500 1.39 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - - -
MW 14 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW 14 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -,
MW 14 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - - -
MW 14 08/06/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— - -
MW 14 11/15/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW 14 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -- -
MW 14 04/03/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW 14 07/09/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -- - -
MW 14 10/01/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW 14 01/07/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
Mw14 01/16/09 - - - - --- - - - - - -
MW 14 04/24/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- .
MW 14 07/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - e
MW 14 10/01/09 - - — - - orm - - e - i
MW 14 03/04/10 - --- - - - - —-- - - -
MW 14 05/06/10 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW 14 08/06/10 — - -— - == - = — - —
MW 14 11/02/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -en
MW 14 04/22/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MWwW14 10/19/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (nglL) {(nglL) (uglL) (HglL) (Hg/L) (pg/lL) (nglL) (pglL) (ugiL) {(nglL)
MW15 Prior to 11/27/90 Well installed.
MwW15 08/11/93 - - = == S = e ND — —
MwW15 09/01/93 - 12/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW15 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW16A 10/01/09 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <200 - --- -—-
MW16A 03/04/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -—- -
MW 16A 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 <0.50 <0.50 <50 --- --- -
MW 16A 08/06/10 -—- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.6 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- --- ---
MW 16A 11/02/10 - <0.50 0.54 <0.50 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- -- ---
MW16A 04/22/11 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -—-
MW16A 10/19/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - == nee
Mw16B 10/01/09 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <200 --- - -~
MW16B 03/04/10 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 - - -
MW16B 05/06/10 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 --- --- ---
MW16B 08/06/10 --- <0.50 1.1 <0.50 7.3 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW16B 11/02/10 --- <0.50 1.0 <0.50 5.3 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -—- - -
MwW16B 04/22/11 - <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <40 <4.0 <4.0 <400 - - -
Mw16B 10/19/11 - <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <250 - =-- ---
MW17A 10/01/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -—- -
MWA17A 03/04/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 --- - -
MWA17A 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - --- -
MWA17A 08/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- - -
MWA17A 11/02/10 -—- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - --- ---
MW17A 04/22/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 --- --- -—
MW17A 10/18M11 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW17B 10/01/09 -- <0.50 1.2 1.2 5.3 <0.50 <0.50 <50 --- --- -
MW17B 03/04/10 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 --- --- --
MW 178 05/06/10 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <500
MwW17B 08/06/10 - <0.50 1.1 1.2 11 <0.50 <0.50 <50 --- - -—-
MW17B 11/02/10 --- <0.50 1.0 1.2 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -—- -—- ---
MW17B 04/22/11 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 --- - ---
MW17B 10/18/11 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 - - -
MW18A 10/01/09 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - ---
MW18A 03/04/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 70 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- - -
MW 18A 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - ---
MW18A 08/06/10 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -—- ---

Page 7 of 11



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (WglL) (nglt) (nglL) {uglL) (giL) (HglL) {ng/L) (glL) (nght) (Hglt)
MW 18A 11/02/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW18A 04/21/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW18A 10/18/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - =
Mw18B 10/01/09 - <0.50 0.74 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
Mw18B 03/04/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW 18B 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MwW18B 08/06/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW18B 11/02/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
Mw18B 04/21/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MwW18B 10/18/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - ---
MW19A 10/01/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW19A 03/04/10 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW 19A 05/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW 19A 08/06/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW19A 11/02/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW 19A 04/21/11 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW19A 10/18/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MW19B 10/01/09 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MwW19B 03/04/10 <0.50 1.4 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
MwW19B 05/06/10 - <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - -
Mw19B 08/06/10 - <0.50 1.4 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MwW19B 11/02/10 - <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
Mw19B 04/21/11 - <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW19B 10/18/11 -— <0.50 1.5 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 == -
VW1 Prior to 02/18/93 -— Well installed.
VW1 02/18/93 - Present - Not analyzed for these analytes.
VW2 Prior to 02/18/93 - Well installed.
VW2 02/18/93 - Present - Not analyzed for these analytes.
AK] Prior to 02/18/93 - Well installed.
VW3 03/10/93 - Present - Not analyzed for these analytes.

Grab Groundwater Samples

CPT Borings
W-18-CPT1 04/12/05 18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -- - -
W-10-CPT2 04/13/05 10 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <100 <5.00 18.0 - -
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

TABLE 1B

720 High Street
QOakland, California
Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol VOCs EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (bglL) (nglL) (HglL) (nglL) (uglL) (ng/L) (ug/t) (HglL) (HglL) (HglL)
W-26-CPT2 04/13/05 26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -
W-10-CPT3 04/13/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -—- -
W-29-CPT3 04/13/05 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -
W-10-CPT4 04/12/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -- - - --
W-24-CPT4 04/12/05 24 <0.50 7.60 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—- - -- -—
W-10-CPT5 04/12/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 --- - - -
W-30-CPT6 04/11/05 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -
W-30-CPT6  04/12/05 30 - == == —
Direct-Push Borings
W-12-DP1 04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 4.80 138 <0.50 <0.50 — - - -
W-12-DP3 04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -
W-12-DP4 04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - - -
W-12-DP5 04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 - — - -
W-12-DP6 04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -—-
W-30-DP9 12/15/06 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
Hydropunch® Borings
W-13-HP7 12/12/06 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
W-30-HP11  12/13/06 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
W-13.5-HP12 12/13/06 13.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
W-31-HP12  12/13/06 31 <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - - -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
QOakland, California

Notes:
TOC
DTW

GW Elev.

NAPL

(]

TPHd

TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B

BTEX
TOG

EHCss
EDB

1,2-DCA

TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

Ethanol

Hg/lL
ND

S 3 —x— —-T@ -0 Q0T ®m A

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
Non-aqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary buty! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Tertiary amyl methy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

Micrograms per liter.

Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattem: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattemn: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattemn: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

Hydrocarbon pattern is not consistent with that of the specified standard.

Analysis run. Results not available.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.

Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ER! considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia

Notes (Cont.):

o] = Analyzed using EPA Method 624 (wolatile organic compounds).
p = Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using EPA Method 5030/8015.
q = Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using modified EPA Method 5030/8015. Sample chromotogram was not representative of a Stoddard Solvent pattern.

Pattem was representative of the heavier hydrocarbons found in a gasoline pattern.
= Stoddard Solution detected in the sample at approximately 320 parts per billion (ppb).
= Chloromethane.
= Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
= Product detected in well; therefore, groundwater samples were not collected.

C - =
[}
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TABLE 2

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia
Well ID Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material
MW1  Well destroyed on 3/26/07.
Mw2  09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW3  09/10/87 13.71 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW4  09/10/87 12.77 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW5  Well destroyed on 07/18/89.
MW6  09/10/87 14.23 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW7  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
Mw8  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW9  Waell destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW10  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW11  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MwW12  11/27/89 12.61 10 15.5 15.5 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 0.010 4-15.5 NS
MW13  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MwW14  10/31/90 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.010 5.5-17 NS
MW15  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW16A  08/24/09 13.02 8 14 12.5 2 PVC 7.5-12.5 0.020 6.5-14 #3 Sand
MW16B  08/24/09 13.19 8 24 24 2 PVC 20-24 0.020 18-24 #3 Sand
MW17A  08/25/09 13.89 8 13 13 2 PVC 8-13 0.020 6.5-13 #3 Sand
MW17B  08/25/09 13.92 8 26 26 2 PVC 22-26 0.020 20-26 #3 Sand
MW18A  08/25/09 13.55 8 14 14 2 PVC 9-14 0.020 7-14 #3 Sand
MW18B  08/25/09 13.21 8 31 31 2 PVC 26-31 0.020 24-31 #3 Sand
MW19A  08/26/09 15.05 8 14 14 2 PVC 9-14 0.020 7-14 #3 Sand
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TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feetbgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material
MW19B  08/26/09 15.05 8 26 24 2 PVC 20-24 0.020 18-26 #3 Sand
VW1 Well destroyed.
VW2  Well destroyed.
VW3  Well destroyed.
AS1 Information not available.
AS2 Information not available.
AS3 Information not available.
AS4 Information not available.
AS5 Information not available.
AS6 Information not available.
RW1 April 1994 NS NS 16.88 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RW2  April 1994 NS NS 16.82 NS 6 NS — NS NS NS
RW3  April 1994 NS NS 16.72 NS 6 NS -— NS NS NS
RW4  April 1994 NS NS 17.18 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RW5  Well destroyed.
RW6 Well destroyed.
RW7  Well destroyed.
Notes:
TOC =  Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
PVC = Polyvinyl chloride.
feetbgs =  Feet below ground surface.

= Not measured.
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot.
To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW) levels are
subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately half the
length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and collecting a
sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable free-phase
hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity is
obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and conductivity are
considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = Ttrzh(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples from
wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and sampling are
considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable Teflon® or polypropylene
bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers (40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-
ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric acid, etc.,
or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the Chain-of-Custody
record.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined
for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.
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f alscience
E nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-7-MW2 11-10-1511-2-F 10/18111 Aqueous GC45  10/2411  10/25M11 111024804
14:30 14:16
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 270 50 1 SG ug/L
Surrogates: REC (9 Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 79 68-140
W-6-MW6 11-10-1511-3-H  10/18/11 Aqueous GC45  10/2411 102511 111024804
12:55 14:31
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 SGU ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limils Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 83 68-140
W-8-MW14 11-10-1511-4-H 10/19/11 Aqueous GC45  10/24111 10125111 111024B04
08:40 14:47
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 810 50 1 SG,HD ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 83 68-140
W-7-MW16A 11-10-1511-5-H  10/19/11 Aqueous GC45  10/24111 1012511 441924B04
09:00 15:02
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 320 50 1 SGHD ug/L
Surrogates; REC (%) Confrol Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 83 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-10-MW16B 11-10-1511-6-H 1%13%1 Aqueous GC45  10/24/11 101/§_51/181 111024804
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 SGU ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachiorobiphenyl 80 68-140
W-7-MW17A 11401511.7H  104g11  Aqueous  GC45  10724/11 101/';’_5?{;1 111024B04
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 SG,U ug/L
Surrogates: REC (% Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 82 68-140
W-10-MW17B 11-10-1511-8-H 10/18/11 Aqueous GC45  10/24/11  10/2511  141024B04
13:25 15:48
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 SG,U ug/L
Surrogates; REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobipheny 84 68-140
W-4-MW18A 11-10-45119H 1018111 Aqueous  GC45 1012411 101/§_5£ 1 111024804
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 60 50 1 SG ug/L
Decachlorobiphenyl! 80 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E nvironmental :
Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

W-6-MW18B 11-10-1511-10-H 1%1 9{111 Aqueous GC45  10/24/11 10112_51/; 1 111024B04
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 SG,U ug/L
Surrogates: REC (9 Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 89 68-140

W-6-MW19A 11-10-1511-11-H  10/8M1 Aqueous GC45  10/24111 102511 4141024B04

11:57 16:34

Parameter Resujt RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 260 50 1 SG,HD ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 79 68-140

W-6-MW19B 11-10-1511-12-H  10/18/11 Aqueous GC45  10/24111  10/25111  411024B04

12:05 17:05

Barameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 SG.U ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 80 68-140

Method Blank 099-12-330-2,043 N/A  Aqueous GC45  10/24/11 10{%?431 111024804
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 u ug/L.
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 74 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E nvironmental .
Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 1 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Nuinber Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-7-MW2 11-10-1511-2-C 10/18/11 Aqueous GC25 10727111 10/27TH1  441027B01
14:30 21:45
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 100 50 1 HD ug/L
Surrogates: REC (¢ Control Limit Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 79 38-134
W-6-MW6 11-10-1511-3-E 10/18/11 Aqueous GC25 102741 102711 441027801
12:55 22:19
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 U ug/lL
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 76 38-134
W-8-MW14 11-10-15114-C 1011911 Aqueous GC42  10/2211 10/23111  411922B02
08:40 20:36
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 1700 50 1 HD ug/L
Surrogates; REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 38-134
W-7-MW16A 11-10-1511-5-E 1%/3%/(1,1 Aqueous GC42  10/22111 1021331/;1 111022802
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 3300 50 1 HD ug/L
Surregates: REC (%) Confrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Facior

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petailuma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix _Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-10-MW16B 11-10-1511-6-C 1%% 1 Aqueous GC42  10/22/11 102/33{; 1 111022B02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 67 50 1 HD ug/L
Surrogates: REC (% Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 78 38-134
W-7-MW17A 11-10-1511-7-E 10/1811 Aqueous GC25  10/2741 1012711 111027B01
13:15 22:53
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 77 50 1 HD ug/L
Surrogates: REC (¢ Contro] Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 73 38-134
W-10-MW17B 11-10-1511-8-E 10/18/11 Aqueous GC25  10/27M1 1012711 111027B01
13:25 00:00
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 300 50 1 HD ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 69 38-134
W-4-MW18A 11-10-1511-9-E 10/18/11 Aqueous GC25  10/27/11  10/28/11  441927B0o1
11:37 00:34
Parameter Result RL DE Qua| Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 U ug/L
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 71 38-134

RL - Reporling Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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c alscience
E nvironmental .
Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 3 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

W-6-MW18B 1-10151110-E 1048111 Aqueous  GC25 102711 1%/%; 1 111027801
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 U ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 71 38-134

W-6-MW19A 1110151111 1011841 Aqueous  GC25  10/27M1 1%’3?4/“: 1 111027801
Parameter Result RL DE Qua| Units
TPH as Gasoline 560 50 1 HD ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 38-134

W-6-MW19B 11-10-1511-12-E  10/18/11 Aqueous GC25  10/2711  10/28111  441027B07

12:05 02:15

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 U ug/L
Surrogates; REC (9 Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 38-134

Method Blank 099-12-436-6,747 N/A  Aqueous GC42  10/22/111 101/;{32/1 1 111022B02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Unitg
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 u ug/L
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 79 38-134

RL - Reporling Limit

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI| Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 4 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix __ Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Method Blank 099-12-436-6,767 N/A Aqueous GC25  10/27/11 101/§_75/; 1 111027801
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 u ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 76 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
MAAM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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c alscience
E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Malrix  Instrument propared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-7-MW2 11-10-1511-2-C 10/18/11  Aqueous GC 21 10/25M11 10/2511  111025B01
14:30 13:08
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene 4.3 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene 0.71 0.50 1 LD
Toluene 1.2 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) 3.0 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 70-130
W-6-MW6 11-10-1511-3-E 10/18/11  Aqueous GC 21 10/25M11 10/2511 111025801
12:55 13:42
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result  RL DE  Qua
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 U
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 u
Surrpgates; REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 70-130
W-8-MW14 11-10-1511-4-D 10/19/11  Aqueous GC 21 10/25/111 10125111 111025801
08:40 15:24
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 U
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrdl  Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 70-130
W-7-MW16A 11-10-1511-5-D 10119111 Aqueous GC 21 10/25/11 10/25111  111025B01
09:00 15:59
Parameter Result RL DE Qual  Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 32 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene 12 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 V) Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 u
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 70-130
W-10-MW16B 11-10-1511-6-E 10/19/11 Aqueous GC 21 10/2511 10/2511  111025B01
09:10 16:33
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Resut RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 u
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol  Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70-130

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E alscience
E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L.
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument  prapared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
W-7-MW17A 11-10-1511-7-E 10/18/11  Aqueous GC 21 10/25/11 10/25111 111025801
13:15 17:07
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resulft RL OF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 u Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 u
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol  Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70-130
W-10-MW17B 11-10-1511-8-E 10/18/11 Aqueous GC 21 10/25M11 10/25111  111025B01
13:25 17:42
Parameter Resut RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result  RL DE  Qua
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 ]
Toluene ND 0.50 1 u Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130
W-4-MW18A 11-10-1511-9-E 10/18111 Aqueous GC 21 10/25/11 10/25111  111025B01
11:37 18:16 /
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 u
Toluene ND 0.50 1 u Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates; REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 70-130
W-6-MW18B 11-10-1511-10-E 10/18/11 Aqueous GC 21 10/25111 10/25/11  111025B01
11:41 19:58
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Pgramefer Result  RL DE  Qua
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 u
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 ]
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70-130
W-6-MW19A 11-10-1511-11-E 10/18/11 Aqueous GC 21 10/25/11 10/25111  111025B01
11:57 20:33
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 U Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 U
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 70-130
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time - Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected __Malrix Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Balch ID
W-6-MW19B 11-10-1511-12-E 10/18/11 Aqueous GC 21 10/25111 10/2511  111025B01
12:05 21:07
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result  RL DF  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 u Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 U
Toluene ND 0.50 1 u Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 90 70-130
Method Blank 099-12-667-1,280 N/A Aqueous GC 21 10/25/11 1(1"1252/;1 111025801
Paramgter esut RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 ] Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 U
Toluene ND 0.50 1 U Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
rrocates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70-130

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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é alscience
E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 1 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prapared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-7-MwW2 11-10-1511-2-A 10/18111 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25/11 10/2511  111025L01
14:30 14:41
Parameter Result  RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result RL DFE  Qua
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 27 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 u Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 u
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates; REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 91 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 80-128 Toluene-d8 100 80-120
W-6-MW6 11-10-1511-3-A 10/18/11 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25/11 10/25111  111025L01
12:55 15:10
Parameter Result  RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 u
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 u 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 u
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Suyrrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 95 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 90 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 80-128 Toluene-d8 96 80-120
W-8-MW14 11-10-1511-4-A 10/19/11 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25/11 10/2511  111025L01
08:40 15:39
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Quag
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 u Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 90 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 86 80-127
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 B0-128 Toluene-d8 104 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Nurnber Collected Malrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Balch ID
W-7-MW16A 11-10-1511-5-A 10/19/11 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25/11 10/25111  111025L01
09:00 18:59
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 2.8 0.50 1 Qo Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 u
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 u Ethanol ND 50 1 u
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
rrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 92 80-127
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 97 80-128 Toluene-d8 101 80-120
W-10-MwW16B 11-10-1511-6-A 10({!1;91/?)1 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25/11 1%25/11 111025L01
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 90 25 5 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 25 5 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 25 5 U Ethanol ND 250 5 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 25 5 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 25 5 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 25 5 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 5 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 94 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 80-128 Toluene-d8 90 80-120
W-7-MW17A 11-10-1511-7-A 10/18/11 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25M11 10/25M11  111025L01
13:15 19:56
Parameter Resut RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.85 0.50 1 QO Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 u
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 u
Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 u
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrd  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 92 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 80-128 Toluene-ds 99 80-120

RL - Reporling Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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c alscience
E_ nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 3 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
W-10-MW17B 11-10-1511-8-A 10/18/11 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25/11 10/2511  111025L01
13:25 20:24
Parameter Result RL DF Quat Parameter Result RL DE Qua|
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 390 5.0 10 Tert-Amy)-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 5.0 10 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 50 10 u Ethanol ND 500 10 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 5.0 10 U 1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 10 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 10 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 10 u
Surrogates: REC (%) Conitrol  Qua| Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 95 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-128 Toluene-d8 93 80-120
W-4-MW18A 11-10-1511-9-A 10/18/11 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25/11 10/25M11  111025L01
11:37 20:53
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Paramefer Resut  RL DE  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1.7 0.50 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 u Ethanol ND 50 1 U t
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 94 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 80-128 Toluene-d8 96 80-120
W-6-MW18B 11-10-1511-10-A 10/18/11 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25/11 10/25111  111025L01
11:41 21:21
Parameter esut RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result  RL RDE  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 u
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 u
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol  Qua| Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 97 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-128 Toluene-d8 90 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 o

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience o WACCy,
E_ nvironmental Analytical Report & 2
Q -
aboratories, Inc. 2 A
Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C Page 4 of 4
Date/Ti Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Laﬁf:ﬁéfle Ca;ﬁ:ec;re:\de Malrix  Instrument Pre:a‘raed A?\Zlyzl:de QC Bateh ID

W-6-MW19A 11-10-1511-11-A  10/18/11 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/2541  10/2511  111025L01
11:57 21:50
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 u Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 u
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 u Ethanol ND 50 1 u
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qua| Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 68-120 Dibromoflucromethane 94 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-128 Toluene-d8 102 80-120

W-6-MW19B 11-10-1511-12-A 10/18/11 Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25/11 10/2511  111025L01

12:05 22:19

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 u
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 U Ethanol ND 50 1 u
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 u
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane 15 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Cenfrol  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 68-120 Dibromoflucromethane 93 80-127
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 80-128 Toluene-d8 91 80-120

Method Blank 099-12-884-713 N/A Aqueous GC/MSL 10/25/11 12/3254/1 1 111025L01
Parameter Result  RL DE Qual  Parameter Result  RL DE  Qual
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1 ]
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 u Ethanol ND 50 1 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 U

Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 68-120 Dibromofluoromethane 95 80-127
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-128 Toluene-d8 96 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E_ nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 73006/022010C

Dale Dale MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
11-10-1513-2 Aqueous GC 42 10/22111 10/2311 111022502

Parameter SPIKE ADDED MS %REC MSD %REC %RECCL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 2000 87 86 68-122 1 0-18

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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c alscience
E nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project ExxonMobil 73006/022010C

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
11-10-1139-11 Aqueous GC 25 10/27111 10/27/111 111027501 ,
Parameter SPIKE ADDED MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL  Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 2000 92 94 68-122 2 0-18
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




é alscience

E nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 19 of 33

Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8021B
Project ExxonMobil 73006/022010C

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
W-6-MW6 Aqueous GC 21 10/25/11 10/25M11 111025501
Parameter SPIKE ADDED MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 100.0 100 99 57-129 2 0-23
Toluene 100.0 97 95 50-134 2 0-26
Ethylbenzene 100.0 97 96 58-130 2 0-26
Xylenes (total) 300.0 98 96 58-130 2 0-28
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Cardno ERI Date Received: 10/21/11
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 73006/022010C

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
W-7-MW2 Aqueous GC/MS L 10/25/11 10/25/11 111025501
Parameter SPIKE ADDED  MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD  RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 10.00 107 100 76-124 5 0-20
Toluene 10.00 105 101 80-120 4 0-20
Ethylbenzene 10.00 12 109 78-126 3 0-20
Methy!-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 10.00 96 107 67-121 8 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 50.00 229 122 36-162 61 0-30 HX.BA
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 10.00 106 112 60-138 5 045
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 10.00 104 108 69-123 4 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) 10.00 101 97 65-120 4 0-20
Ethanol 100.0 104 101 30-180 3 0-72
1 2-Dibromoethane 10.00 109 106 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.00 104 101 80-120 2 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received:
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No:
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation:
Method:

Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C

N/A
11-10-1511
EPA 3510C

EPA 8015B (M)

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 099-12-330-2,043 Aqueous GC 45 10/24/11 10/25/11 111024B04 l
Parameter SPIKE ADDED LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Diesel 2000 84 88 75117 0-13

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received:
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No:
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation:
Method:

Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C

N/A
11-10-1511
EPA 5030C

EPA 8015B (M)

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 099-12-436-6,747 Aqueous GC 42 10/22111 10/23/11 111022B02 ]
Parameter SPIKE ADDED LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 2000 85 73 78-120 0-10 LR,IL

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

aboratories, Inc.
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Cardno ERI Date Received:

601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No:

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation:
Method:

Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C

N/A
11-10-1511
EPA 5030C

EPA 8015B (M)

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
[ 099-12-436-6,767 Aqueous GC 25 10/27/11 10/27111 111027801
Parameter SPIKE ADDED  LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 2000 93 94 78-120 0 0-10
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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c alscience
E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8021B
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 099-12-667-1,280 Aqueous GC 21 10/25/11 10/25/11 111025801 [
Parameter SPIKE ADDED_ LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 100.0 89 91 70-118 3 0-9
Toluene 100.0 88 9 66-114 3 0-9
Ethylbenzene 100.0 89 91 72-114 3 0-9
Xylenes (total) 300.0 90 92 74-116 3 0-9

RPD - Relalive Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ERI Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 11-10-1511
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
[099-12-884-713 Aqueous GCIMS L 10/2511 10/2511 111025L01 |
Parameter SPIKE ADDED_LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL  Qualifiers
Benzene 10.00 105 102 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Toluene 10.00 110 106 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

Ethylbenzene 10.00 116 112 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 10.00 92 90 69-123  60-132 2 0-20

Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) 50.00 103 109 63-123 53-133 6 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 10.00 106 103 59-137 46-150 4 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 10.00 101 97 69-123 60-132 4 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME) 10.00 98 94 70-120  62-128 4 0-20

Ethanol 100.0 110 115 28-160 6-182 5 0-57
1,2-Dibromoethane 10.00 105 103 79-121 72-128 1 0-20
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.00 111 106 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds : 11

Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E nvironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
L aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number: 11-10-1511
Qualifier Definition

AZ Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

BA The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

BB Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

DF Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

GE The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

HD Chromat. profile inconsistent with pattern(s) of ref. fuel stnds.

HT Analytical value calculated using results from associated tests.

HX Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out
of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control
and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

IL Relative percent difference out of control.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

LD Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

LQ LCS recovery above method control limits.

LR LCS recovery below method control limits.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

QO Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.

RU LCS/LCSD Recovery Percentage is within Marginal Exceedance (ME) Control Limit
range.

SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

SN See applicable analysis comment.

u Undetected at detection limit.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not
corrected for % moisture. All QC results are reported on a wet weight basis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 < TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sandy Tat

From: Jake Prowse [jake.prowse@cardno.com]
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 10:31 AM

To: Sandy Tat

Subject: RE: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C (11-10-1511)
Attachments: cocs_20111024123228.pdf

Here are the two COC's you needed corrections on
Thanks
Jake

From: Sandy Tat [mailto:stat@calscience.com]
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 10:28 AM

To: Jake Prowse
Subject: ExxonMobil 73006/022010C (11-10-1511)

Hi Jake,
No amber only 3 vials. Thanks!
Best Regards,

Sandy Tat

Project Manager Assistant

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
7440 Lincoin Way

Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Phone: 714-895-5494 x220

Fax: 714-894-7501

stat@calscience.com

‘website
14 Z -

From: Jake Prowse [mailto:jake.prowse rdno.com
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 10:25 AM

To: Sandy Tat

Subject: RE:

Did you receive any Ambers for the blanks or was it only VOA's
thanks
Jake
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From: Sandy Tat [mailto:stat@calscience.com]
Sent: Friday, October 21, 2011 5:01 PM

To: Jake Prowse
Subject:
Importance: High

Hi Jake,

Please change the number of container to 3 instead of 2 for sample (BB), because we received 3 vials for this sample.
Thanks!

Best Regards,

Sandy Tat

Project Manager Assistant

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
7440 Lincoln Way

Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Phone: 714-895-5494 x220

Fax: 714-894-7501

stat@calscience.com

PRIVACY NOTICE:
This email (and/or the documents attached to it) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and

may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or exempt from disclosure under applicable Federal or State law. If the reader
of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or else to arrange for the return of the documents.

REPORT SECURITY NOTICE:

The client or recipient of any attached analytical report is specifically prohibited from making material changes to said report and, to
the extent that such changes are made, Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. is not responsible, legally or otherwise. The client
or recipient agrees to indemnify Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. for any defense to any litigation which arises.
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Ea——ﬂ)mé& JO C'fJO JZ’:?Z/ /730 OAlee./ A~ A _tiofay] ‘0375{&*&" ger or attach specific instructions
/ - -

€¢ Jo o€ sbed
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....................................................... .. Page
M : : .
6se.. CWebShip> >35>
,: SO0-322-5555 WIWW.GSO0.COM |
e Fon Tracking #: 517660181

iCAL SCIENCE- CONCORD
5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H
‘CONCORD, CA 94520

Ship To:

'SAMPLE RECEIVING

CEL

7440 LINCOLN WAY
EGARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

‘cop:
550.00

iReference:
{CARDNO ERI

:Delivery Instructions:

éSignature Type:

NPS

ORC

GARDEN GROVE

D

....................

D92843A

LAMMFEE

Print Date : 10/20/11 11:35 AM;

Package 1 of 3

1

_\--‘-'-‘--‘_‘-—"" ———

Return lo Contenls »
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%M R woRK oroeR # 11-10-(0 (F [ [

B S A \VIPLE RECEIPT FORMIRS A A

CLIENT: _ CARPNO _ER/ pAaTE: __10/2/7 /11

TEMPER’ATU‘RE‘:‘ Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °c - 6.0°C, not frozen)

Temperature __ O .97 °C+0.5°C(CF) =__/ .4 °C HBlank [ Sample
O Sample(s) outsude terhperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ). ‘
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

(0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Amblent-Temperature: (J Air [ Filter Initial: E .
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

gl Cooler iin B No (Not Intact) OO NotPresent 00 N/A Initial: ﬂ

O Sample o - - O No (Not Intact) _&8"Not Present Initial: 1_5@
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................. =z a g
COC document(s) received complete............ccooevivvieiiii e, g ] a

[ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

O No analysis requested. [T Not relinquished.  (J No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC.............cccoiiviiiiiiiieeir e = m] a
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.................... Y rsesane sssane «.\aﬂ'ﬁ\" P-g ]

. Sample container(s) intact:and good condition......................coocoeiininnnn. g a O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... 3 O O
Analyses received within holding time........................cco i I a a
pH / Res: Chlorine / Diss. Sulfide / Diss. Oxygen received within 24 hours... O a =z
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... Py a a

O Unpreserved: vials received f6r Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................cccccevvverinenes - | O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.................ccoceeiiniiiin e, a a grg
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solld: (040zCGJ [80zCGJ [1160zCGJ [OSleeve (____ ) DOEnCores® OTerraCores® I
Water: OVOA BVOAh [VOAna, [1125AGB [1125AGBh [1125AGBp J1AGB [J1AGBna, O1AGBs
[IS00AGB .2800AG) (I500AGJs [J250AGB CJ250CGB D250CGBs D1PB [J11PBna CISO0PB
0250P8 [1250PBn J125PB [0125PBznna [J100PJ C1100PJnas; O .o 0

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: 0____ Trip Blank Lot#:___ Labeled/Checked by:
Container: C: Clear A: Amber- P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag. E: Envelope  Reviewed by: 4
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO; neyiNe2S205 na: NaOH p: HsPOy 8: H,SO, u: Ultra:pure 2nna: ZnAc+NaOH f: Fitered Scanned by:.

Relurn lo Conlents »

SOP T100_099 (10/04/11)
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- WORK ORDER # 11-10-[2] [ [7]

aboratories, inc.

SAMPLE ANOMALY FORM

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS:
[0 Sample(s) NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC
[0 Sample(s) received but NOT LISTED on COC
[ Holding time expired - list sample |D(s) and test
O Insﬁfﬁ’ciont quantities for analysis - list test
T Improper contaliner(s) used — list test:
O Improper preservative.used - list test :
[ No:preservative noted-on COC or label - list test & notify lab
1 Sample fabels illegible - note test/container type
O Sample label(s) do not match COC~ Note in comments
[J Sample: ID '
O Date.and/or Time Collected
[J Project:Information
Ol # of Container(s)
(I Analysis
(J Sample container(s) compromised: - Note in comments
] Water present in sample contalner
J Broken
00 Sample container(s) not labeled
O Air sample container(s) compromised — Note in comments
- DOFiat
O Very low in volume
UJ Leaking (Not transfarred - duplicate bag submitted)
O Leaking (transferred into Calsclence Tedlar® Bag*)
[ Leaking (transferred into Client's Tedlar® Bag*)
_A0ther:: Candpncr s

HEADSPACE — Containers with Bubble > 6mm or % inch:

Comments:

d) Yewived 3 Vials , bl
pEk a3 9 neals 5 L. ke

Sample# | Contalner | #ofVials | Sample # Container ID{s) #of Vials Sample #
10(s) Recslvad Received

Contalner #of Cont. Analysls
1D(s) raceived

Comments:

*Transferred at Client’s request.

Initial / Date:__ W35\ 10 /=t [11

SOP T100_090 (08/31/11)

Return lo Conlents -
. "



APPENDIX C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



STE

NON-HAZARDOUS

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Please prinl or type (Form designed for use on elile (12 pilch) tyf

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

Manifest
Documenl No.

2. Page 1

of

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Eﬂ’\ﬁ‘ -7599 (0
7H0 HieH ST

OAKLRAND | A

730k 2010

4. Generator's Phone ( )
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. State Transporler's ID
C.ALZDNO EvA | B. Transporier 1 Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporler's ID
' D. Transporier 2 Phone
10. US EPA ID Number E. State Facility's ID

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

IrsTizeT ek

s i N7l ) ST GG =
HoS™ C H ‘R PC?T /C‘U O‘)f«’.(,,r(f.)) 2> 77 F. Facility's Phone 27 A
Zis VST, U | 707-374-383 ¢
11. WASTE DESCRIPTION 12. Containers 13. 14.
Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wt.Vol.
a,
i ' % ' :
A [ 3 —
Nons- Haz Vugpee  [VATER || Pory 120 Gac
G| b
E
N
E
R c.
A
T
O
R| 4d
G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Lisled Above H. Handling Codes for Wasles Listed Above -
Coroiz - Bpgram
bocr ~ f
Svries- Fines
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby cerlify ihat the contents of this shipment are fully and accurately described and are in all respects v
in proper condition for transport. The materials described on this manifest are nol subject to federal hazardous waste regulations.
' Dale
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
E 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date
A Printed/Typed Name A——— T — __’g‘j@ature Month  Day  Year
N e
|§ e e | |
O | 18.Famsporter2Acknowigdgement of Receipt of Materials Date
? Prinled/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
E
R [ |
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
Cc
t 20, Facility Owner or Operator; Cerlification of receipt of the waste materials covered by 1his manifest, except as noted in item 19.
. InsTIZAT  JC —
T | Printed/Typed Name Signature w ‘\ Month  Day  Year
M M pel VORIFERERD A L) 10128 | 1\

F-14 © 2002 L/ﬂ.Bl-:LT:ﬂASTER® (800) 621-5808 www.labelmasler.com

Rev. 385




APPENDIX D

FIELD DATA SHEETS



Daily Field Report

Cardno ERI

g Project ID #: 73006 Cardno ERI Job # 022010C
(_" Yy Cardno — =

ERI Subject: GW SAMPLING Date: 10/18/2011

Stprg eI g ouipment Used: SOLINST/HYDAC/PUMPS/BATTS'S/SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/ETC.  Sheet: 1

Name(s): RIVERA-GIL, EDUARDO

Time Arrived On Site: 10:15 Time Departed Site: 15:00

10:156  -ARRIVED ON SITE | .
-INFORMED STATION OF WORK TO BE DONE
~_-SET UP EXCLUSION ZONE AND CHOCKED THE WHEELS ON VEHICLE _

-REVIEWED APPLICABLE JSA'S

-STARTED PAPERWORK FOR SITE AND LABELS B
-SET UP DECON/WORK AREA AND DECON'D EQUIPMENT

10:15 -HELD H&S MEETING/REVIEWED HOSPITAL ROUTE /FINISHED AT 10:30
10:45 -OPENED WELLS AND ALLOWED WELLS TO CHARGE

10:50  -STARTED MEASURING /FINISHED AT 11:25 ) )
11:30  -STARTED PURGING /FINISHED AT 14:15 )
11:37  -STARTED SAMPLING /FINISHED AT 14:30

-DECON'D EQUIPMENT/CLEANED UP DECON STATION/LOADED TRUCK
-BROKE DOWN EXCLUSION ZONE/LOADED TRUCK
15:00 -CARDNO ERI OFF SITE

16:30 -STARTED PURGE WATER TREATMENT (TRAILER) /FINISHED AT 17:00

-HEAVY TRAFFIC ONSITE COULD NOT FOLLOW SAMPLING OREDER ALSO TO COMPLY TO OWNERS
Notes: REQUEST.ALL WELLS ONSITE IN GOOD CONDITION.

*M/P/S 8 WELLS

_ *M/ISOWELLS M/S LOW FLOW 0 WELLS
*MO 0 WELLS *O/P 0 WELLS *POTABLE 0 WELLS
*TOOK TWO AT 2:00 PM
TOTAL PURGED GALLONS: 120 DECON WATER GALLONS: 10

*0 T/C SET UPS

file name: DFRBiank.xis




Daily Field Report

Cardno ERI

Project ID #: 73006 Cardno ERI Job # 022010C

QJ Y Cardno
ERI Subject: GW SAMPLING Date: 10/19/2011

Swrnate A Equipment Used: SOLINST/HYDAC/PUMPS/BATTS'S/SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/ETC.  Sheet: 1

Name(s): RIVERA-GIL, EDUARDO

Time Arrived On Site: 7:30 Time Departed Site: 9:30

07:30  -ARRIVED ON SITE ) -

-INFORMED STATION OF WORK TO BE DONE - B
-SET UP EXCLUSION ZONE AND CHOCKED THE WHEELS ON VEHICLE ) -
-REVIEWED APPLICABLE JSA'S - B

B -STARTED PAPERWORK FOR SITE AND LABELS

- -SET UP DECON/WORK AREA AND DECON'D EQUIPMENT

07:30  -HELD H&S MEETING/REVIEWED HOSPITAL ROUTE /FINISHED AT 07:45 -

07:55  -OPENED WELLS AND ALLOWED WELLS TO CHARGE -

08:00  -STARTED MEASURING /FINISHED AT 08:15 ) -

08:25  -STARTED PURGING /FINISHED AT 08:58 ]

08: 40 -STARTED SAMPLING /FINIS LING /FINISHED AT 09:10 B - -

-DECON'D EQUIPMENT/CLEANED UP DECON STATION/LOADED TRUCK
-BROKE DOWN EXCLUSION ZONE/LOADED TRUCK

09:30  -CARDNO ERI OFF SITE
1445 -STARTED PURGE WATER TREATMENT (TRAILER) /FINISHED AT 15:00
-MEASURED WELL MW3 SOLINST CAME UP WITH OIL. VERIFIED VIA BAILER 1 1/2 IN BAILER TOOK PICS.

Notes: DID NOT P/S WELL. E— - =

*M/P/S 3 WELLS ~ *MISOWELLS M/S LOW FLOW 0 WELLS
*MO 1 WELLS *O/P 0 WELLS *POTABLE 0 WELLS
*TOOK TWO AT 10:00 AM

TOTAL PURGED GALLONS: 24 DECON WATER GALLONS: 10

*0 T/C SET UPS

file name: DFRBlank xis



PURGING AND SAMPLING RECORD - FIELD LOG

CLIENT NAME: EXXONMOBIL 73006
SITE LOCATION: 740 HIGH STREET
DATE: 10/18/11 -10/19/11

FIELD CREW: ER

ERI JOB # 2010C
ANALYSIS: TPHg/8260B

0.163 FOR A 2" WELL
0.652 FOR A 4" WELL
1.167 FOR A 6" WELL

DEPTH TO | DEPTH TO| SCREEN |[TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL | INTERVAL DEPTH DIA |VOL(gal)) VOL | COND.| TEMP pH
MW18A 10:50 AM 4.53 13.16 N/A N/A 2 1.41 3 -C
11:30 AM 1 537.00 23.1 7.47
11:31 AM 2 541.00 234 7.41
11:32 AM 3 545.00 23.6 7.39
SW 11:37 AM 6.07
COMMENTS|WATER CLEAR
DEPTH TO|DEPTH TO| SCREEN |TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL | INTERVAL DEPTH DIA VOL VOL | COND. | TEMP pH
Mw19B 10:556 AM 6.81 23.51 N/A N/A 2 2.73 9 -C
11:48 AM 1 973.00 22.8 7.10
11:49 AM 3 971.00 23.1 7.08
6
9
SW 12:05 PM
COMMENTS|WATER CLEAR
WELL DRY AT 3 GALLONS
DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| SCREEN ‘TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL |INTERVAL| DEPTH DIA VOL VOL | COND. | TEMP pH
MW19A 11:00 AM 6.41 14.00 N/A N/A 2 1.2386 3 °C
11:50 AM 1 99500 23.4 7.05
11:51 AM 2 998.00 23.1 6.756
11:52 AM 3 1005.00| 22.8 6.63
SW 11:57 AM 6.51
COMM ENT.TWATER CLEAR
DEPTH TO|DEPTH TO| SCREEN |TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL | INTERVAL DEPTH DIA VOL VOL | COND. | TEMP pH
MW14 8:00 AM 8.81 17.11 NA NA 4 5.42 15 °C
10/19/2011 8:25 AM 1 262.00 19.1 8.81
8:28 AM 5 301.00 20.2 8.68
8:31 AM 10 315.00 20.7 8.51
8:34 AM 15 319.00 21.1 8.42
SW 8:40 AM 9.01
COMMENTS{WATER CLEAR

Page 1 of 4




PURGING AND SAMPLING RECORD - FIELD LOG

CLIENT NAME: EXXONMOBIL 73006 ERI JOB # 2010C 0.163 FOR A 2" WELL
SITE LOCATION: 740 HIGH STREET ANALYSIS: TPHg/8260B 0.652 FOR A 4" WELL
FIELD CREW: ER DATE: 10/18/11 -10/19/11 1.167 FOR A 6" WELL
DEPTH TO|DEPTH TO| SCREEN ITOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL | INTERVAL DEPTH DIA VOL VOL | COND. | TEMP pH
MW6 11:06 AM 6.64 34.81 N/A N/A 4 18.39 54 °C
12:15 PM 1 1383 22.2 6.95
12:27 PM 18 1365 22.5 7.05
12:40 PM 36 1349 23.1 7.06
54
SW 12:55 PM 10.01
COMMENTS/WATER CLOUDY
WELL DRY AT MW36 GALLONS
DEPTHTO|DEPTH TO| SCREEN |TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL |INTERVAL | DEPTH DIA VOL VOL | COND. | TEMP pH
MWA17A 11:10 AM 7.51 12.51 NA NA 2 0.82 3 -C
1:03 PM 1 621.00 23.6 6.95
1:04 PM 2 614.00 22.7 6.93
1:05 PM 3 608.00 22.1 6.92
Sw 1:15 PM 7.68
COMMENTS|WATER CLEAR
DEPTH TO|DEPTH TO| SCREEN |TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL | INTERVAL DEPTH DIA VOL VOL | COND. | TEMP pH
Mw2 11:15 AM 7.51 34.76 N/A N/A 4 17.79 54 °C
1:35 PM 1 1022.00| 23.9 6.92
1:48 PM 18 1027.00| 23.1 6.90
2:01 PM 36 1033.00] 22.9 6.87
2:15 PM 54 1036.00 | 22.7 6.86
SwW 2:30 PM 9.45
COMMENTS|WATER CLOUDY
DEPTH TO|DEPTH TO| SCREEN M CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL | INTERVAL| DEPTH DIA VOL VOL | COND. | TEMP pH
MW16A 8:05 AM 7.32 12.51 N/A N/A 2 0.84695 3 -C
10/19/2011 8:50 AM 1 661.00 214 7.02
8:51 AM 2 666.00 22.1 6.87
8:52 AM 3 669.00 224 6.85
sSwW 9:00 AM 7.65
COMMENTSWATER CLOUDY

Page 2 of 4




PURGING AND SAMPLING RECORD - FIELD LOG

CLIENT NAME: EXXONMOBIL 73006
SITE LOCATION: 740 HIGH STREET

ERI JOB # 2010C

ANALYSIS: TPHg/8260B

0.163 FOR A 2" WELL

0.652 FOR A 4" WELL

FIELD CREW: ER DATE: 10/18/11 -10/19/11 1.167 FOR A 6" WELL
DEPTH TO|DEPTH TO| SCREEN |TOTAL WELL| CASE CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL INTERVAL DEPTH DIA YOL VYOL COND. TEMP pH
IMmws3 8:10 AM 8.45 NA | NA 4
SW
COMMENTS{MEASURED WELL FOUND OIL IN WELL /VERIFIED VIA BAILER FOUND 1 1\2 INCH OF OIL TOOK PICS
DID NOT P/S WELL DUE TO PRODUCT IN WELL
DEPTH TO|DEPTH TO| SCREEN [TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE | PRG
WELL # TIME WATER | WELL |INTERVAL| DEPTH DIA | VOL | VOL | COND. | TEMP | pH
MW18B 11:20 AM 6.45 31.00 N/A N/A 2 | 4.00627| 12 -C
11:31 AM 1 1111.00 | 21.1 7.00
11:33 AM 4 | 1122.00] 20.9 7.02
11:35 AM 8 | 1128.02| 206 6.99
11:37 AM 12 |1131.00| 204 6.99
SW 11:41 AM 9.89
COMMENTS|WATER CLEAR
DEPTH TO | DEPTH TO| SCREEN ITOTAL WELL| CASE CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER | WELL |INTERVAL| DEPTH DIA | VOL | VOL | COND. | TEMP | pH
MW16B 8:15 AM 10.71 24.28 N/A N/A 2 |2.21447| 6 «C
10/19/2011 | 8:55 AM 1 957.00 | 19.9 7.02
8:56 AM 2 975.00 | 20.1 6.95
8:57 AM 4 982.00 | 204 6.89
8:58 AM 6 976.00 | 20.6 6.87
swW 9:10 AM 12.89
COMMENTS{WATER CLOUDY
DEPTH TO | DEPTH TO| SCREEN |TOTAL WELL| CASE CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER | WELL |INTERVAL| DEPTH DIA | VOL | VOL | COND. | TEMP | pH
MW17B 1125 AM | 10.01 25.27 N/A N/A 2 | 249025| 6 «C
1:08 PM 1 749.00 | 22.4 6.72
1:10 PM 2 752.00 | 21.8 6.85
112 PM 4 756.00 | 21.2 6.91
1:14 PM 6 760.00 | 20.9 6.96
SW 1:25 PM 11.18
COMMENTS|WATER CLEAR
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PURGING AND SAMPLING RECORD - FIELD LOG

CLIENT NAME: EXXONMOBIL 73006
SITE LOCATION: 740 HIGH STREET

ERI JOB #2010C

ANALYSIS: TPHg/8260B

0.163 FOR A 2" WELL
0.652 FOR A 4" WELL

FIELD CREW: ER DATE: 10/18/11 -10/19/11 1.167 FOR A 6" WELL
DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| SCREEN |TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL |INTERVAL DEPTH DIA VOL VOL | COND. | TEMP pH
BB N/A N/A
SW 2:35 PM
COMMENTS:
DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| SCREEN |TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL |INTERVAL DEPTH DIA VOL VOL COND. | TEMP pH
Sw
COMMENTS:
DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| SCREEN |TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL | INTERVAL DEPTH DIA VYOL VOL | COND. | TEMP pH
SwW
COMMENTS:
DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| SCREEN |TOTAL WELL| CASE | CASE PRG
WELL # TIME WATER WELL | INTERVAL DEPTH DIA VOL VOL | COND. | TEMP pH
Sw
COMMENTS:

Page 4 of 4




Depth to Water Data QRT

ERI # {2010C _ )

Site #  7-3006 Address:

PM: !Paula

Date:  [10-18-11/10-19-11

Tech: ER

[DTW Time

Start: |

Finish: |

WELL ID TD PreDTW

MW 1 2867

MW 2 34.76 7.51

MW 3 8.45

MW 4 35.00

MW 6 34.81 6.64

MW 12 15.50

MW 14 17.11 8.81

MW16A 12.51 7.32|

MW16B 24.28 10.71

MW17A | 1251 751

MW17B | 25.27|  10.01

MW18A 13.16 4.53

MW188 31.00 6.45

|IMW19A 14.00 6.41

MW19B 23.52 6.81
[
|

4TH YEAR] 2011 Calc Case Volume for purge
PP o YO S 2" WELL x 0.163
720 High St. Oakland, CA 4" WELL x 0.652
; 6" WELL x 1.467
| r (squared) x 0.163
|Recharge formula: : |
Step 1 |Calc 80% in feeth TD - PreDTW x .80 (ft) =
Step 2 |Calc PostDTW (ft) b TD - PostDTW (ft) =
Take ratio of result from Step 2 and Step 1 to find % recharge |
Rechrg Sample Prd
CASE D | CASE V | PostDTW (80% Time DTP Thick
4 18.6928 100.00!
4 17.767 9.45 92.88] 14:30
4 -5.5094 0.00;
4 22.82 100.00
4 18.3668 10.01 88.04; 12:55
4 10.106 100.00;
4 5.4116 9.01 97.59 8:40
2 0.84597 7.65 93.64 9:00
2 2.21191 12.89 83.94 9:10
2 0.815 8.12 87.801 13:15
2 2.48738 11.19 92.27 13:25
2 1.40669 6.07 82.16 11:37
2 4.00165 9.89 85.99; 11:41
2 1.23717 6.51 98.68! 11:57
2 2,72373 10.07 80.49 12:05




